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GEORGE MACDONALD,  1824 - 1905

Introduction

George MacDonald is renowned today now for his fairy and fantasy tales for both children and 
adults, but he also wrote three-volume novels of Scottish rural life, poetry and original religious 
works.  All reveal to some extent his - for the time - unconventional spiritual thinking, influenced 
by writers like the German poet Novalis, and F.D. Maurice.

Macdonald was born in 1824 at Huntly in Aberdeenshire.  He won a bursary to Aberdeen 
University where he studied the sciences, but chose to train as a Congregational minister at 
Highbury College in London.  During his first ministry at Arundel he rebelled against the rigid 
Calvinism of his upbringing, introducing a more liberal theology which displeased his 
congregation, and eventually forced him to resign.  He established another church in 
Manchester, but his health was poor, and eventually, based in London, he supported himself by 
editing, teaching, writing and some preaching.  In 1860 he became a lay member of the Church 
of England, but remained an independent thinker.  From 1859-1867 he was Professor of English 
at Bedford College for Women, London, and he also taught at King’s College.

In 1852 MacDonald  married his cousin Louisa Powell.  They had eleven children, four of whom 
died young from tuberculosis, but despite this they were a happy family, often amusing 
themselves with amateur theatricals.  MacDonald suffered from a weak chest and, from 1881, 
spent part of the year in Italy.  He was always poor, but his position was improved by the award 
of a civil pension in 1877.  He died in 1905.

MacDonald stands apart from the mainstream of Victorian literature.  He had friends and 
admirers among the major literary figures of the day, his works influenced a new generation of 
writers, and his children’s stories are still loved as classics of the genre.

Tennyson admired his first major published work, the long poem Within & Without (1855) and 
Lady Noel Byron and Browning were also admirers.  MacDonald was a friend of Ruskin, whose 
courtship he supported, and of Lewis Carroll.  It was the enthusiastic verdict of MacDonald and 
his children which persuaded Carroll to publish Alice in Wonderland.  During a visit to America 
MacDonald became friends with Emerson and Mark Twain.  G.K. Chesterton provided a telling 
assessment of MacDonald in his introduction to Greville MacDonald’s biography of his father.

It was perhaps the theological and fantasy works which most influenced twentieth century 
authors like W.H. Auden, C.S. Lewis, J.R. Tolkein and other children’s writers.  Lewis in 
particular found his spiritual writings inspirational, and published an anthology drawn from 
them, but the influence is also clear in both Lewis’s adult and children’s fiction.

MacDonald’s works were loved by contemporary and later readers, but many titles have not been 
generally available until recently.

It has taken many years to build this collection of first and early editions.  Included is the 
manuscript of Alec forbes, two proofs & 29 inscribed copies.

Helen R. Smith.
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Bibliographical Note

The publishing history of MacDonald’s works is not straightforward. Many   different publishers 
were involved, and a large number of undated later reprints appeared. The bibliography by 
Raphael Shaberman, 1990, is not adequate. We have been unable to find many editions he lists 
by date, and feel that these are taken from the English Catalogue entries, which largely indicate 
what was in print at a particular time. Shaberman rarely describes bindings, and is also confusing 
in his separation of original periodical publication from first appearance in volume form.

MacDonald was one of the earliest authors to employ the first literary agent, A.P. Watt, and 
several copies inscribed to him are found in this collection. Watt’s work probably influenced 
successive changes of publisher for MacDonald, with the result that there was never a complete 
uniform edition of his works.

MacDonald’s early poetry was published by Longmans, and he initially published A Book of Strife 
& A Threefold Cord himself.  The volumes have an uncommon narrow format, and another 
unusual format is found in the small 10 volume Works of Fancy and Imagination reminiscent of 
special collected editions of Tennyson and other major writers.

The novels and stories were quite often first published in periodicals and even newspapers. 
MacDonald himself edited Good Words for the Young.  The serial texts were sometimes published 
with illustrations not used later, and the texts were often later extensively revised.  All the shorter 
stories were subsequently issued in varying combinations.

Over the years MacDonald’s writings were published by Smith, Elder, Hurst & Blackett, 
Sampson Low, Tinsley Bros, Alexander Strahan, Henry S. King, Blackie, Chatto & Windus, 
Macmillan, Kegan Paul, and other firms.  This leads to a number of different styles of cloth 
casing, some of which we have attempted to distinguish.  Undated reprints are sometimes 
distinguishable only by publisher’s address, printer’s colophon, or paper quality. 

We offer these observations towards a fully researched bibliography.

Standard Bindings:

Eight of the 'standard bindings' used for reprints of MacDonald's works are illustrated on the 
following two pages and designated A-H.  These are difficult to date but our estimations, based 
on internal evidence and inscriptions, are below:

A 1881-1883 B 1887-1892(?)
C 1887 D 1887(?)-1892
E 1883-1889 F 1883-1890
G* 1883-1906 H 1898(?)-1910(?)

[*This appears to have been the most popular edition;  
the gilt block to front cover varies from title to title.]
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WITHIN & WITHOUT

_____________________________________________________________

Within and Without 1855
MacDonald’s first published book is a long blank verse dramatic poem describing a man’s spiritual 
progress. The title is taken from William Blake’s ‘Jerusalem’.  See also items 156-158.

1. Within and Without:  a dramatic poem.  FIRST EDITION.  Longman, Brown, Green, 
& Longmans.  4pp ads + 24pp cata. (March 1856);  a few spots.  Orig. brown morocco 
grained cloth by Edmonds & Remnants;  small hole in spine almost imperceptibly 
repaired.  v.g. 

¶Shaberman 6;  Wolff 4313 with 1855 cata.;  Sadleir 1483.  In this copy the 
grain of the cloth is vertical.

1855  £950

2. Within and Without:  ...  FIRST EDITION.  Longman, Brown, Green, & Longmans.  
4pp ads + 24pp cata. (March 1856);  a few spots.  Orig. brown morocco grained cloth 
without binder's ticket;  sl. faded with sm. splits at head & tail of following hinge, 
following inner hinge sl. cracking. 

¶Shaberman 6;  Wolff 4313 with 1855 cata.;  Sadleir 1483.  In this copy the 
grain is horizontal

1855  £850

3. Within and Without:  ...  2nd edn.  Longman, Brown, Green, Longmans, & Roberts.  
2pp ads.;  name cut from upper margin of title.  Orig. brown fine-dotted diaper cloth, 
boards dec. in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbing & marking. 

¶The second edition, re-set in smaller format in 193pp.  Spine lettering 
differs slightly from following item; the device below lettering is complete.

1857  £350

4. Within and Without:  ...  2nd edn.  Longman, Brown, Green, Longmans, & Roberts.  
2pp ads.  Orig. dark brown morocco coarse weave cloth, boards dec. in blind, spine 
lettered in gilt;  sm. splits at head of following hinge & tail of leading hinge.  Ownership 
inscriptions of Moira Louis, 61 Eaton Place.  A good-plus copy. 

¶This copy probably in a slightly later binding, with spine lettering re-set & 
sl. damage to device.

1857  £350

5. Within and Without:  ...  2nd edn.  Longman, Brown, Green, Longmans, & Roberts.  
Contemp. black morocco by Hayday;  at some time very neatly recased.  a.e.g. 

1857  £200

PROOF VOLUME INSCRIBED TO HIS DAUGHTER

6. (Within & Without, &c.)  Vol. I only comprising 'Within and Without', 2nd edn, 1857, 
'A Hidden Life and Other poems' (parts), 1864.  Bound as Poems I in half black 
morocco, elaborately gilt spine & hinges worn, one gathering loose. 

¶Inscribed in red ink:  'Irene MacDonald from her father - Dec. 10, 1881 
-'.  An earlier bookseller's note indicates that there were originally 3 
volumes.  The volume contains 'Within and Without' with no alterations 
followed by 'A Hidden Life', 'A Dream within a Dream' and 'A Story of 
the Sea-Shore' pp.iv, 1-52, 165-189, 195-216 of the 1864 edition, with 3 
ms. alterations.  'The Dream within a Dream' does not seem to have been 
reprinted in MacDonald's subsequent collections.

1857-64  £600
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POEMS

_____________________________________________________________

Poems 1857
This collection begins with a long autobiographical poem ‘A Hidden Life’ and in 1864 was published 

under that title.  It also includes ‘A Book of Dreams’ and shorter poems.

7. Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Longman, Brown, Green, Longmans, & Roberts.  Orig. 
green cloth boards, parchment spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  spine sl. dulled.  Ownership 
inscription of David Burns 1885 on title. 

¶Shaberman 7, not describing the binding.  A collection of 92 poems.

1857  £380

8. Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Longman, Brown, Green, Longmans, & Roberts.  24pp 
cata. (March 1856). Orig. dark brown morocco grained cloth by Edmonds & Remnants;  
spine marked and worn, following inner hinge cracking.  A poor copy, but sound. 

¶Shaberman 7 has no ads.  Wolff 4297 is in brown cloth but with red 
edges, which he describes as an interesting and unrecorded binding 
variant.  It seems likely that this binding, partly uniform with 'Within and 
Without', is the earliest.

1857  £250

Phantastes 1858
MacDonald’s first full-length imaginative prose fantasy, and one of his most popular works.  See also 

items 151 & 152.

9. Phantastes:  a faerie romance for men and women.  FIRST EDITION.  Smith, Elder & 
Co.  Half title.  Handsome half dark green morocco, raised bands, gilt spine ornaments 
by Sangorski & Sutcliffe/Zaehnsdorf.  t.e.g.  v.g. clean copy. 

¶Shaberman 8;  Wolff 4296 describing four binding variants;  Sadleir 1479 
describing one.  MacDonald's first story in book form.  

1858  £850

WITH EARLY CRITICAL NOTES BY JOSEPH EBSWORTH

10. Phantastes:  ...  FIRST EDITION.  Smith, Elder & Co.  Half title, 16pp cata. (Nov. 
1858).  Half dark brown morocco, red leather label;  spine sl. faded, retaining orig. 
leading f.e.p. 

¶This copy belonged to the artist Joseph W. Ebsworth, then of St. John's 
College Cambridge 1860, who went on to edit literary works and ballads and 
himself published miscellaneous verse and prose.  Laid down on the original 
endpaper are a galley proof of an article by him announcing lectures by 
MacDonald and discussing 'Phantastes' "A provoking book ... to all but a few, 
and those few love it with affection";  and a press cutting by him January 1860 
from the Dumfries Herald discussing MacDonald's four lectures in Edinburgh.

1858  £750

FIRST ILLUSTRATED EDITION

11. Phantastes:  a faerie romance.  New edn, with twenty-five illus. by John Bell.  Chatto & 
Windus.  Half title, front., illus., 32pp cata. (Sept. 1894);  the odd spot.  Orig. sky-blue 
pict. cloth blocked in black & white, gilt lettered spine, blue edges;  spine a little dulled 
but a good-plus copy. 

¶Sadleir 1479a.  Greville MacDonald so disliked the illustrations that he 
finally re-purchased the copyright and destroyed the remaining copies.

1894  £150



PHANTASTES

_____________________________________________________________

ILLUSTRATED BY HUGHES

12. Phantastes:  a faerie romance for men and women.  New edn, with thirty-three new 
illus. by Arthur Hughes;  edited by Greville Macdonald.  Arthur C. Fifield.  Half title, 
front. illus.  Uncut in orig. dark blue cloth;  spine sl. dulled.  Bookplate of George 
Bernard Rust on leading pastedown.  t.e.g. 

¶Wolff 4296e.  Hughes was commissioned to replace the John Bell 
illustrations in the 1894 edition.

1905  £85
FAMILY COPY

13. Phantastes:  ...  New edn, with thirty-three new illus. by Arthur Hughes;  edited by 
Greville MacDonald.  Arthur C. Fifield.  Half title, front. illus.;  piece torn from margin 
pp.221-22 by careless opening. Orig. dark blue cloth; spine dulled, inner hinge cracking. 

¶Inscribed to Robert J. Troup from Uncle Edward and Aunt Winifred, 
Xmas 1905.  This is probably the son of Robert Troup who married 
MacDonald's cousin Margaret.

1905  £160

14. Phantastes and Lilith;  with an Introduction by C.S. Lewis.  Victor Gollancz.  Half title;  
sl. browning caused by e.ps.  Orig. blue cloth.  v.g. in sl. torn & dusted d.w. 

¶The introduction is a shortened form of that in item 329.  'Lilith' was first 
published in 1895;  see items 318 & 319.

1962  £35

The Portent 1860
A story of the supernatural, first serialised in ‘The Cornhill Magazine’, May - July, 1860 with an 
inconclusive ending.  In 1864 it was published separately, revised and extended in length by a third, 
and ending happily.

FIRST APPEARANCE

15. The Portent.  IN:  The Cornhill Magazine. Vol. I-II.  Jan. - Dec. 1860.  Smith, Elder & 
Co.  Plate by W.J. Linton.  2 vols. in half dark blue calf;  a bit rubbed, red labels. 

¶Shaberman 10.

1860  £125
FIRST BOOK EDITON

16. The Portent:  a story of the inner vision of the Highlanders, commonly called The 
Second Sight.  FIRST EDITION.  Smith, Elder & Co.  Final ad. leaf.  Uncut in orig. 
purple morocco-grained cloth with blind borders on boards, spine gilt lettered, cream 
endpapers;  spine sl. faded, inner hinge splitting.  Bookseller's ticket of Willis & 
Sotheran.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Shaberman 18;  Wolff 29.

1864  £680

VARIANT BINDING

17. The Portent:  ...  FIRST EDITION.  Smith, Elder & Co.  Final ad. leaf.  Smooth olive 
green cloth sides, parchment spine with gilt lettering & ornaments;  spine dulled & sl. 
marked, blue marbled endpapers.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Uniform with the alternative binding on 'Poems' 1857 (see item 7).     
The publishers are different, possibly suggesting a remainder binding.

1864  £580
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THE PORTENT

_____________________________________________________________

18. The Portent  and other stories.  Centenary edition 1824-1924.  Privately issued.  Half 
title;  spotting caused by e.ps.  Orig. cream cloth with brown impression of 
MacDonald's bookplate on front board with gilt lettering;  spine dulled. 

¶The titlepage is a cancel and Shaberman identifies the work as a reissue 
of the 1909 Fisher Unwin edition, presented to those attending a 
Conversazione held at the Pall Mall Galleries on 10th December 1924.  
See Shaberman pp.138-39.

1924  £35

Cross Purposes, first serialised in 1862

See items 94 & 148.

David Elginbrod 1863
MacDonald’s first 3-volume novel, also dealing with the supernatural.

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY TO A.P. WATT

19. David Elginbrod.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half titles.  Orig. red 
coarse morocco grained cloth, plain blind borders on boards, gilt lettered spines;  dulled 
with sl. wear to spines, inner hinges weakening, e.ps replaced vol. I.  A.P. Watt's 
bookplate in each volume. 

¶Shaberman 14;  Wolff 6.  On half title vol. I:  'Alexander P. Watt (the 
first literary agent) with love from George MacDonald Bordighera Nov. 
30, 1883'.  Only the signature is in MacDonald's hand.

1863  £1,650

20. David Elginbrod.  Copyright edn.  2 vols.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz.  (Collection of 
British authors, vol. 1189-90.)  Half titles;  sl. browning.  Green & brown binder's cloth;  
spines dulled & marked.  Stamp & shelf-labels of Dercsényi. 

¶Todd 1189-90.

1871  £65

21. David Elginbrod.  Hurst & Blackett.  (Standard library.)  Front. by Edward Hughes, 
4pp ads.  Orig. dark green cloth, blocked in blind & gilt;  following f.e.p. removed. 

¶The advertisements include 'Sir Gibbie' 1880.  With signature of J.N.R. 
Pim, 1881.

[c.1880]  £50

22. David Elginbrod.  Hurst & Blackett.  (Standard library.)  Half title, front. by Edward 
Hughes, 4pp ads + 16pp cata.  Orig. dark blue cloth, plain gilt borders.  v.g. 

¶Dated from books advertised.  The catalogue has note 'To be had at all 
Booksellers and Railway Book-stalls'.

[c.1890]  £40

23. David Elginbrod.  Hurst & Blackett.  (Standard library.)  Half title, front. by Edward 
Hughes, 16pp cata.  Orig. dark blue cloth, plain gilt borders;  a little rubbed. 

¶With signature of John S. Allison Dec. 1891.  The catalogue does not 
carry the note and has Hurst & Blackett's monogram.

[c.1890]  £30
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DAVID ELGINBROD

_____________________________________________________________

24. David Elginbrod.  Hurst & Blackett.  (Standard library.)  Half title, front. by Edward 
Hughes, 4pp ads + 24pp cata. (1897) Orig. black cloth, plain gilt borders; sl. rubbed. 

[1897]  £45

25. David Elginbrod.  New edn.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, ink note on title.  Orig. plain 
black cloth in sl. chipped & sunned d.w. 

¶Described on the wrapper as 'a tasteful reprint'.

1927  £25

Adela Cathcart 1864
A story-telling framework for a collection of tales, parables and poems, some of which had already 

appeared in periodicals.  Some were later included in ‘Dealings with the Fairies’; ‘The Wow o’Rivven’ 
was separately published in 1868.

26. Adela Cathcart.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half titles;  spotting 
caused by e.ps.  Contemp. half dark green roan;  rubbed but sound.  Stamps & 
booklabels from General Assembly Library, N.Z. 

¶Shaberman 17, Wolff 1.

1864  £850
'DRASTICALLY REVISED'

27. Adela Cathcart.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.  Orig. red cloth, spine 
blocked with gilt flowers;  leading inner hinge strengthened, sl. rubbed. 

¶The second edition with some omissions, revisions and additions:  The 
Lost Lamb, The Snow Fight & An Invalid's Winter.

1882  £150
COLONIAL ISSUE

28. Adela Cathcart.  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.  
Orig. red cloth blocked in black, gilt lettered on spine (Style C.), blue e.ps printed with 
ads;  staples sl. rusting.  A good copy. 

¶A colonial edition of the revised text, not listed by Shaberman.

1887  £75
YELLOWBACK

29. Adela Cathcart.  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington. 
(Low's Standard novels.) A yellowback, with pale blue col. pict. boards; spine darkened, 
rubbed & cracked, blue e.ps with the same ads. as the 1887 edition.  Renier booklabel. 

¶Topp IV 389 is an 1890 edition.

1889  £45

30. Adela Cathcart.  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Orig. blue 
cloth.  v.g. 

¶The revised edition.  This is probably the 1894 cheaper edition advertised 
in The English Catalogue.

[1894]  £50

31. Adela Cathcart.  R.E. King & Co.  Sl. browning.  Orig. dark green cloth, elaborate blind 
design, sm. gilt coats of arms. 

¶The 412pp stereotyped text in sl. larger format.

[c.1900?]  £35



21-24



ALEC FORBES OF HOWGLEN

_____________________________________________________________

Alec Forbes of Howglen 1865 
A partly autobiographical novel based on MacDonald’s boyhood in Huntly, which was originally to 
have been called ‘The Little Grey Town’, a title rejected by the publishers Hurst & Blackett.

MANUSCRIPT

32. HOLOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT OF ALEC FORBES OF HOWGLEN. 

 Vol I - Headed: ALIC FORBES’ DESTINY with THE LITTLE GREY TOWN 
(struck through).  234pp 4to written on rectos only - text to line 19, p.299.  (Conclusion 
to this chapter presumably added by MacDonald in proof.)  Names changed (Peter to 
Wattie);  much deletion and correction but varying in places from final text.  

 Vol II - Headed:  VOLUME II.  247pp 8vo written on rectos only - text begins with 
Chapter XXXIII which in the book ends vol  I; text ends at end of chapter XXXII vol 
II - as in the printed book.  Major deletions and corrections throughout - again text 
subject to further revision before publication.  

 Vol III - Headed : THE VALLEY OF TWO RIVERS (struck through).  VOL. III 
ALEC FORBES OF HOWGLEN.  157pp 4to written on rectos only - text ends with 
Chapter 27 - (XXVIII in the printed book).  Major deletions and corrections 
throughout;  again many differences remain when compared with the printed text, 
including the ending, indicating further changes in proof.  

 The leaves are unbound, each 'volume' tied with ribbon, in a purpose-made box.  Each 
leaf has a word total added by the Author;  the manuscript is marked in red crayon by 
the type-setter. 

¶Provenance:  purchased from Margaret Troup, having been passed down 
through the Troup family from George MacDonald.  This was the last 
manuscript retained by the family.  Shaberman 20 (page 24) reports that 
the original title was to have been 'The Little Grey Town', rejected by the 
publishers Hurst and Blackett as 'not conforming to the then fashionable 
nomenclature in Fiction'.  He does not mention 'Alic Forbes' Destiny' or 
'Valley of the Two Rivers' also suggested in this manuscript.  The novel is 
the most autobiographical of MacDonald's works - the 'grey town' being 
Huntly Aberdeenshire where MacDonald was born and brought up.  
'Howglen' is based on his childhood home of Upper Pirriesmill, known as 
'The Farm', which was later purchased by Robert C. Troup, grandson of 
George MacDonald's uncle, James MacDonald.  Characters in the book 
are based on real people:  the 'barbarous' 'Murdoch  Malison' is based on a 
Reverend C-- S--, a man 'with a severe, not altogether cruel temper, and a 
quite savage sense of duty'.  Alec Forbes was written by MacDonald when 
he was living in London - the verso of the penultimate page of manuscript 
for vol. III is an address panel to him at Earles Terrace, Kensington, W.

1865  P.O.A.

33. Alec Forbes of Howglen.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half titles, 
initial ad. leaf vol. I, 14pp cata. vol. III (apparently lacking one leaf).  Orig. orange cloth;  
spines a little darkened & a little rubbed at tails.  Bookplates of Nigel Ronald.  
Inscription in vol. I:  'S.J. Selby In remembrance of Miss Manning, Aug. 10th, 1905'.

¶Shaberman 20;  Wolff 4280 with 16pp cata.

1865  £3,000

34. Alec Forbes of Howglen.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half titles.  
Rebound in sturdy half red morocco, red cloth boards. 

1865  £1,200
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FIRST ONE-VOLUME EDITION

35. Alec Forbes of Howglen.  Hurst & Blackett.  (Standard library.)  Half title, engr. front. 
by Arthur Hughes, dated June 15th, 1867, 4pp ads;  text marked & spotted.  Orig. dark 
green cloth, blind design on boards, gilt lettered spine;  small section of cloth removed 
from back board.  Gold-printed prize label from Barnsbury Park School, Islington. 

¶The first one-volume edition, printed by John Childs & Son.

[1867]  £65

36. Alec Forbes of Howglen.  Hurst & Blackett.  (Standard library.)  Half title, engr. front. 
by Arthur Hughes, dated June 15th, 1867.  Rebound in near contemp. half dark green 
morocco;  spine worn at head of spine.  Stamps & label of General Assembly Library, 
New Zealand. 

[1867]  £45

37. Alec Forbes of Howglen.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, engr. front. by Arthur Hughes.  
Bound without ads in half light brown morocco with coronet on spine.  Armorial 
bookplate of the Duke of Westminster, 1884.  v.g. handsome copy. 

¶Printed by Clay & Taylor.

[c.1875]  £85

38. Alec Forbes of Howglen.  Hurst & Blackett.  (Standard library.)  Half title, engr. front. 
by Arthur Hughes, 4pp ads;  ink note on title.  Orig. dark green cloth by Leighton, Son 
& Hodge;  sl. damp marked, labels partially removed from pastedowns. 

¶The later one-volume edition, printed by Clay & Taylor, Bungay.  This 
copy has an 1879 inscription on verso of frontispiece.

[c.1875?]  £45

39. Alec Forbes of Howglen.  Hurst & Blackett.  (Standard library.)  Half title, front. by 
Arthur Hughes, 4pp ads.  Orig. dark blue cloth, plain gold borders.  v.g. 

¶The last page of advertisements is for works by Mrs Mulock.

[c.1885?]  £45

40. Alec Forbes of Howglen.  Hurst & Blackett.  (Standard library.)  Half title, front. after 
Arthur Hughes, 4pp ads.  Orig. dark blue cloth, plain gold borders.  v.g. 

¶The last page of rearranged advertisements is for Standard editions.

[c.1885?]  £45

41. Alec Forbes of Howglen.  Hurst & Blackett.  (Standard library.)  Half title, front. after 
Arthur Hughes, 4pp ads.  Orig. dark blue cloth, plain gold borders;  spine dulled &     
sl. worn. 

¶Only 8 works advertised, the first is 'The awakening of Mary Fenwick'.  
With inscription Sept. 1893.

[c.1890]  £25

42. Alec Forbes of Howglen.  New edn.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Orig. green 
cloth with blind design & gilt lettering.  v.g. 

¶With inscription on half title:  Mch 1900:  on smooth paper.

[1900]  £35
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43. Alec Forbes of Howglen.  New edn.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Orig. green 
cloth with blind design & gilt lettering;  sl. spotted. 

¶On rougher paper;  the ads are for books published in 1907.

[c.1907]  £35

44. Alec Forbes of Howglen.  New edn.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, 4pp ads;  sl. 
browning.  Orig. red cloth with blind design & black lettering. 

¶The binding design is the same as that for the earlier editions in green 
cloth but the paper is very coarse & the advertisements are much later.

[c.1920]  £25

45. Alec Forbes of Howglen.  New edn.  Cassell & Co.  Half title.  Orig. black cloth. 

1927  £25

Annals of a Quiet Neighbourhood 1865

Based on Arundel where MacDonald was a Congregational minister, 1850-53.  Serialised in the ‘The 

Sunday Magazine’ Oct. 1865 - Sept. 1866 and published in 3 volumes late in 1866.

46. Annals of a Quiet Neighbourhood.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  
Half titles, 16pp cata. vol. III.  Orig. green pebble-grained cloth;  sl. rubbed & marked. 

¶Shaberman 28;  not in Wolff.  A lending library copy with labels of  
Rice's Library, 123 Mount Street, Grosvenor Square, W. on pastedowns, 
and of Berkeley Square Library on round labels on front boards, one 
partially removed.

1867 [1866]  £1,250

47. Annals of a Quiet Neighbourhood.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  
Half titles.  Sl. later half dark green morocco;  a bit rubbed but a decent copy.  Gilt 
stamps & pressmarks & withdrawn stamped booklabels of General Assembly Library, 
New Zealand. 

1867 [1866]  £750

48. Annals of a Quiet Neighbourhood.  Copyright edn.  2 vols.  Leipzig:  Bernhard 
Tauchnitz. (Collection of British authors, vol. 881-82.)  Half title.  2 vols in 1 in half 
dark blue morocco, gilt spine.  Bookplate of Bibliothèque Haut-Buisson.  v.g. 

¶Todd 881-82:  only one issue is recorded.

1867  £85

49. Annals of a Quiet Neighbourhood.  Copyright edn.  2 vols.  Leipzig:  Bernhard 
Tauchnitz. (Collection of British authors, vol. 881-82.)  Half title.  2 vols in 1 in purple 
binder's cloth;  spine faded.  Armorial bookplate of Fothergill. 

1867  £50

50. Annals of a Quiet Neighbourhood.  Strahan & Co.  Half title;  minor spotting caused 
by e.ps.  Orig. dark green cloth, dec. in black, spine gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, tipped-in 
slip removed from f.e.p. 

¶The first Strahan edition.

1872  £120
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51. Annals of a Quiet Neighbourhood.  Daldy, Isbister, & Co.  Half title, front. & 7 plates, 
4pp ads;  booksellers blind stamp on half title.  Orig. royal blue cloth, blocked in black 
& gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled. 

¶Not listed by Shaberman, who has an 1877 edition.  The cloth casing is 
the same as that used by Strahan & Co. [c.1885].

1878  £50

52. Annals of a Quiet Neighbourhood.  Strahan & Co.  Half title, front. & 7 plates, 4pp 
ads;  lacking leading f.e.p.  Orig. royal blue cloth, blocked in black & gilt. 

¶Wolff 4281 dates this as about 1885 from the advertisements.  
Shaberman lists an edition apparently dated 1886.

[c.1885]  £45

53. Annals of a Quiet Neighbourhood.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  
Half title.  Orig. red cloth, blocked in black & gilt.  (Style G.)  v.g. 

1893  £40

54. Annals of a Quiet Neighbourhood.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  
[53254] Half title.  Orig. red cloth, blocked in black & gilt (Style G.);  spine sl. faded 

¶On smooth textured paper, with no publishers' address on titlepage.

[c.1895]  £40

55. Annals of a Quiet Neighbourhood.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  
Half title.  Orig. red cloth, blocked in black & gilt (Style G.).  v.g., bright copy. 

¶On rougher textured paper;  with publishers' address at Dryden House, 
Gerrard Street on titlepage.

[c.1895]  £45

56. Annals of a Quiet Neighbourhood.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  
Half title.  Orig. orange cloth, blocked in brown (Style H.);  sl. dulled. 

¶On rougher textured paper;  with publishers' address on titlepage.

[c.1900?]  £35

The Fairy Fleet, first serialised 1866, & The Fairy Cobbler, 1867
Combined as ‘The Carasoyn’ in ‘Works of Fancy and Imagination’ 1871 - items 142 & 143.

Robert Falconer 1866
A largely autobiographical novel based around Huntly, containing poems by MacDonald’s brother 
John. Serialised as ‘The History of Robert Falconer’ in ‘Argosy’ 1866-1867 and published in a 

revised and enlarged version in 3 volumes in 1868.

FIRST APPEARANCE

57. The History of Robert Falconer.  As issued in:  The Argosy:  a magazine of tales, 
travels, essays, and poems.  Midsummer & Christmas volume 1867.  (Vol. III-IV.)  
Strahan & Co.  Plates.  2 vols in 1 in orig. orange cloth;  dulled spine sl. worn at head & 
tail & hinges, leading e.ps replace, following inner hinge cracking. 

¶The novel as first printed, Dec. 1866 - Nov. 1867, with 14 plates by 
William Small.

1867  £200
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58. Robert Falconer.  Hurst & Blackett.  (Hurst & Blackett's Standard library.)  Half title, 
front. sl. browned, 4pp ads.  Orig. dark green cloth;  sl. rubbed, inner hinges cracking. 

¶The first English one-volume edition in 417pp, first published in 3 vols 
in 1868, see Shaberman 36.  'Revised and greatly extended' from the 
Argosy serialisation. Wolff did not own a copy. The date is from Allibone.

[1869]  £160

59. Robert Falconer.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, engr. front.  Handsome half brown 
morocco with coronet, marbled e.ps & edges.  Bookplate of Hugh, Duke of 
Westminster, 1884 with corner marked. 

[1869]  £150

60. Robert Falconer.  Hurst & Blackett.  (Hurst & Blackett's Standard library.)  Engr. front., 
(6) + 4pp ads.  Orig. black cloth;  spine sl. worn & dulled. 

¶Shaberman dates this issue as [c.1880].  There is an inscription from July 
1892 in this copy, and the last book advertised was published in 1889.

[c.1890]  £35

61. Robert Falconer.  Hurst & Blackett.  (Hurst & Blackett's Standard library.)  Engr. front., 
spotting caused by tissue guard, (6) + 4pp ads.  Orig. black cloth.  v.g. 

¶With an elaborate illuminated calligraphic presentation inscription to 
'Francis from W Sept. 1894' on leading blank.

[c.1893?]  £45

EXTENDED EDITION

62. Robert Falconer.  New and enlarged edn.  Hurst & Blackett.  Front.  Contemp. half red 
morocco;  spine sl. faded.  Bookplate of D.M.L. Urie.  v.g. 

¶The edition with two additional chapters to Part II and four to Part III 
with a poem by MacDonald in the final chapter.  Shaberman dates this as 
c.1895 because of a separate publication of the poem in 1893.

[c.1895]  £160

63. Robert Falconer.  New edn.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half title;  spotted.  Orig. dark olive 
green embossed cloth;  lacking leading f.e.p. 

¶This is the further expanded stereotyped edition in 476pp published after 
1893 but apparently later than the 'New and enlarged edn'.  The printer 
here is Richard Clay & Sons, and the paper smooth.  Hurst & Blackett are 
now 'Ltd'.

[c.1900?]  £45

64. Robert Falconer.  New edn.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Orig. light olive 
green embossed cloth;  spine marked. 

¶The printer is Kelly's Directories Ltd and the paper still smooth.

[c.1902?]  £30

65. Robert Falconer.  New edn.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Orig. dark olive 
green embossed cloth. 

¶The printer is still Kelly's Directories Ltd, but the thicker paper makes a 
bulkier volume.  With inscription dated 1904.

[c.1902?]  £35
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66. Robert Falconer.  New edn.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, 4pp ads;  a few spots in 
prelims.  Orig. dark olive green embossed cloth.  v.g. 

¶The printer is The Chapel River Press.  With prize inscription to a 
Sunday School teacher Dec. 1906.

[c.1902?]  £35

67. Robert Falconer.  New edn.  Cassell & Co.  Half title.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  boards sl. 
faded.  Ticket of Philip, Son & Nephew, Liverpool. 

1927  £25

Unspoken Sermons 1867 

The three series of ‘Unspoken Sermons’ were published in 1867 [1866], 1885 & 1889.

First Series

PRESENTATION COPY TO THE AUTHOR'S COUSIN

68. Unspoken Sermons.  FIRST EDITION.  Alexander Strahan.  Half title, title in red & 
black.  Orig. royal blue cloth;  a little dulled. 

¶Shaberman 29;  not in Wolff.  This first edition of the First Series has 
Strahan alone in caps at tail of spine with two heavy rules & publisher's 
device in gilt on front boards.  On half title:  "Robert & Margaret Troup 
with the Author's love, recalling a conversation in the past autumn - Dec. 
7. 1866 -".  Margaret Troup was George MacDonald's cousin ("my sister 
rather than cousin") and married the Huntly Minister Robert Troup in 
1855.  See item 363.

1867 [1866]  £850

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY

69. Unspoken Sermons.  2nd edn.  Strahan & Co.  Half title, title in red & black.  Orig. 
royal blue cloth;  sl. marked & dulled.  Binder's ticket of Virtue & Co., & monogram 
bookplate of M.E.J. 

¶Not in Shaberman.  With Strahan & Co. in small caps. at tail of spine, 
rules to front board in blind & without publisher's device.  Inscribed on 
half title "Alice Caunter with the Author's love", and with his signature at 
the tail of the dedication on p.v.

1868  £600

70. Unspoken Sermons.  3rd edn.  Strahan & Co.  Half title removed, title in red & black.  
Orig. royal blue cloth;  dulled & sl. rubbed.  Renier booklabel.  Ownership inscription 
on e.p. dated May 17 1869. 

¶In this edition Strahan & Co. is in large & small caps. at tail of spine.

1869  £85

71. Unspoken Sermons.  4th edn.  Strahan & Co.  Half title, title in red & black.  Orig. 
royal blue cloth;  dulled & rubbed.  Initial printed ad. slip for Dora Greenwell's 
Colloquia Crucis.  Signature of Alexander Todd 1880. 

¶Not listed by Shaberman.  In this edition MacDonald's name on spine is 
no longer followed by M.A. and Strahan & Co. is in large & small caps.

1870  £85
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72. Unspoken Sermons.  Strahan & Company.  Half title removed, 2pp ads.  Orig. royal 
blue cloth;  sl. dulled. 

¶Not listed by Shaberman.  An undated later edition with no red printing 
on titlepage; advertisements list 'Thomas Wingfold, Curate' as in the press.

[1876?]  £60

73. Unspoken Sermons.  First Series.  New edn.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, title 
in red & black, 20pp cata. (Aug. 1898);  a few pencil notes.  Orig. grey-green cloth 
blocked in red, black & gilt;  sl. dulled. 

¶Not listed by Shaberman.

1897  £45

Second Series
PRIMARY BINDING

74. Unspoken Sermons.  Second Series.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  
Half title, title in red & black, ad. leaf + 12pp cata. (July 1884).  Orig. brown cloth, in 
similar style to the First Series;  sl. dulled. 

¶Shaberman 79;  Wolff 4287 is a copy in grey-green cloth with 1887 
catalogue - presumably the secondary binding.

1885  £300

Guild Court 1867
MacDonald’s London novel, serialised in ‘Good Words’ Jan.-Dec. 1867 and published in 3 volumes 
in 1868 [1867].

FIRST APPEARANCE

75. Guild Court.  A London Story.  As published in: Good Words for 1867, ed. by Norman 
Macleod.  Strahan & Co. Front. & plates, index. Contemp. maroon embossed calf.  v.g. 

¶With 12 plates after J. Pinwell.

1867  £300

76. Guild Court. ... As published in: Good Words, ed. by Norman Macleod. Daldy, Isbister 
& Co.  Front. & plates, index;  sl. spotted.  Orig. turquoise cloth blocked & lettered in 
black & gilt.  Sm. stamp of Birmingham Polytechnic, Dept of Librarianship.  a.e.g. 

¶This is a reissue by Daldy, Isbister of the 1867 printing, with the main 
contents listed on spine.

[c.1875?]  £200

77. Guild Court.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half titles with cover title 
only for ads in vol. III.  Sl. later half dark green morocco, gilt shelf marks & badges, 
withdrawn stamped booklabels of General Assembly Library, New Zealand. 

¶Shaberman 35;  Wolff 4290.

1868  £850

78. Guild Court:  a London story.  New and cheaper edn. (Colonial edition.)  Sampson 
Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington. (Low's Favorite standard novels.)  32pp Sampson 
Low cata. (Sept. 1888).  Orig. red cloth, blocked & lettered in black (Style B.).  v.g. 

¶Not in Shaberman;  not on Copac.  With the signature of a young Sara 
MacDonald, 1892 who does not seem to be a relation.

1887  £85
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79. Guild Court:  ...  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington. 
(Low's Standard novels.)  Orig. pebble-grained blue cloth, ruled & lettered in blind, gilt 
spine.  v.g. 

¶Not in Shaberman. Advertised at 2/6 in elegant cloth & 2/- in picture boards.

1890  £75

YELLOWBACK

80. Guild Court:  ...  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington. 
(Low's Standard novels.)  Orig. white boards printed in blue & red;  rubbed with crack 
in spine.  Blue e.ps with ads.  Booklabel of Anne & F.G. Renier. 

¶Topp IV 428, as issued in 1891.

1890  £50

81. Guild Court:  a London story.  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  
Orig. blue cloth, ruled & lettered in blind, gilt spine.  v.g. 

[c.1895?]  £65

82. Guild Court:  ...  Illus by Cyrus Cuneo & G.H. Evison.  Edwin Dalton.  Front. & plates;  
small brown mark in prelims.  Orig. maroon cloth with art nouveau design.  v.g. 

¶This edition first issued by George Newnes in 1905.

1908  £45

Dealings with the Fairies 1867   

Five stories, only ‘The Golden Key’ appearing for the first time.  The stories were reprinted in varying 

combinations.

83. Dealings with the Fairies.  FIRST EDITION.  16mo.  Alexander Strahan.  Half title, 
front. & plates by Arthur Hughes, 4pp ads. (Dec. 1866);  sl. stain to pp.70-71, a few 
spots.  Orig. green cloth blocked in black & gilt;  sl. dulled.  a.e.g. 

¶Shaberman 31;  Wolff 4283 (ads misdated as 1868?).

1867  £750

INSCRIBED PRESENTATION COPY FROM THE AUTHOR

84. Dealings with the Fairies.  (2nd edn.)  16mo.  Alexander Strahan & Co.  Half title, front. 
& plates by Arthur Hughes, 4pp ads. (Dec. 1867);  a few marks.  Orig. green cloth 
blocked in black & gilt;  sl. dulled with sm. split in leading hinge.  a.e.g. 

¶Inserted at head of titlepage:  'Mrs Pulsford for her ministering children 
with the author's love & thanks' in MacDonald's hand.

1868  £2,500

85. The Fairy Cobbler.  IN:  Good Cheer, being the Christmas number of "Good Words". 
Dec. 25, 1867, pp.11-17, 1 illus. by A. Houghton.  Orig. col. wraps by John Leighton;  
dusted & sl. torn at edges, spine strip partly defective.  70pp. 

¶Shaberman 33.  The story was afterwards combined with 'The Fairy 
Fleet' 1866, as the second part of 'The Carasoyn', 1871.  The issue also 
includes a poem by Menella Bute Smedley and a story, 'Madame Saint-
Ange', by Mrs Oliphant.

1867  £120
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86. The Light Princess, and other fairy stories.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front. & 2 plates 
by Leonard L. Brooke, 32pp cata.;  a few marks in text.  Orig. brown cloth, decorated 
with bands of black & gilt on front & spine, blind borders to back board;  sl. rubbing. 

¶First published in 'Adela Cathcart' 1864, & 'Dealings with the Fairies' 
1867;  this is the first edition in this form, dated [1890] Shaberman 31, 
who does not include an edition dated 1891.  The collection also contains 
'The Giant's Heart' and 'The Golden Key'.

1891  £120
SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY

87. The Light Princess, ...  Illus. by Maud Humphrey.  New York:  G.P. Putnam's Sons.  
Front., title in red & black, illus.  Orig. beige cloth pictorially blocked in black & brown;  
spine darkened, inner hinge cracking. 

¶Inscribed:  'Vera Frances Cremer with love from George MacDonald 
Christmas-Day, 1893'.  This new collection has an introduction by 
MacDonald on the nature of fairy tales (see Shaberman 31, illus. 5) which 
was republished in 'A Dish of Orts'.

1893  £1,250

88. The Light Princess, ...  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front. & plates by L.L. Brooke, 32pp 
cata.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked in black & gilt.  v.g. 

¶The binding design is as the 1891 edition.  Blackie's address is 49 Old 
Bailey.  With prize inscription from the Calvinistic Methodist Sunday 
School, 1894.

[c.1894]  £75

89. The Light Princess, ...  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front. & plates by L.L. Brooke, 32pp 
cata.  Orig. beige cloth, blocked in black & gilt.  v.g. 

¶The binding design is as the 1891 edition. Blackie's address is 49 Old Bailey.

[c.1894]  £75
OLIVE-GREEN CLOTH

90. The Light Princess, ...  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front. & plates by L.L. Brooke, 32pp 
cata. on plate paper;  a few spots.  Orig. olive green cloth, blocked in black & grey with 
gilt title.  v.g. 

¶The binding design is still that of the 1891 edition, but the text is on 
thicker paper.  With school prize label, Summer 1901.

[c.1900]  £60
BLUE CLOTH

91. The Light Princess, ...  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front. & plates by L.L. Brooke, 32pp 
cata. on plate paper;  a few spots.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked in black & grey with gilt 
title;  sl. rubbing. 

[c.1900]  £60
RED CLOTH

92. The Light Princess, ...  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front. & plates by L.L. Brooke, 32pp 
cata. on plate paper;  a few spots.  Orig. red cloth, blocked in black & grey with gilt title.  
Bookplate of Lilian Grotrian.  v.g. 

[c.1900]  £60
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93. The Light Princess.  Arthur C. Fifield.  (The Fairy Tales of George MacDonald;  edited 
by Greville MacDonald, vol. I.)  Half title, title & illus. by Arthur Hughes, 2pp ads.  
Orig. beige cloth blocked in blue & gilt;  a little dulled.  82, (2)pp. 

¶See Shaberman 31.  The first of five parts issued in leather at 2/-, cloth at 
1/- and paper covers at 6d.

1904  £35

94. Cross Purposes and The Carasoyn.  Arthur C. Fifield.  (The Fairy Tales of George 
MacDonald;  edited by Greville MacDonald, vol. IV.)  Half title, title & illus. by Arthur 
Hughes;  sl. spotting.  Orig. light brown wraps, printed in green & brown;  sl. chipped. 

¶The Carasoyn first appeared in the Works of Fancy & Imagination 1871.

1904  £45

The Seaboard Parish 1867

A sequel to ‘Annals of a Quiet Neighbourhood’, inspired by a holiday in Bude, serialised in ‘The 

Sunday Magazine’ Oct. 1867 - Aug. 1868, and published in 3 volumes in 1868.

95. The Seaboard Parish.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Tinsley Bros.  Contemp. half red 
roan, well rebacked.  Ownership inscription in vol. I of W. Carey Davies 1869. 

¶Shaberman 38;  Wolff 4304.  See also items 144, 171 & 261 for other 
titles owned by William Carey Davis.

1868  £950

96. The Seaboard Parish:   a sequel to "Annals of a Quiet Neighbourhood".  3rd edn.  
Strahan & Co.  Half title;  some internal spotting.  Sl. later half green morocco with 
stamps, shelf mark & withdrawn label of General Assembly Library, New Zealand;       
a bit rubbed. 

¶According to Shaberman, this carried the imprint of Daldy & Isbister on 
the spine, but he does not mention the edition note at tail of titlepage.

1872  £120

97. The Seaboard Parish:  ...  Alexander Strahan.  Half title, front. & plates.  In sl. taller 
format in mustard cloth, elaborately decorated in light & dark brown & gilt.  v.g. 

1884  £85

98. The Seaboard Parish:   ...  4th edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, & Co.  Half title, front. & 
plates, 44pp cata. (3.86).  Orig. scarlet cloth, bevelled boards, blocked in black & gilt 
(Style E.);  spine faded otherwise v.g. 

1886  £65

INDIAN & COLONIAL SERIES

99. The Seaboard Parish:  ...  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, & Co.  (Indian & Colonial 
series.)  Orig. red cloth with elaborate decoration in black.  (Style D.) 

¶Shaberman 84 lists a yellowback issue of the Indian & Colonial series 
1887 of which this is no. 21.  There is no printer's colophon.  Dated from 
books advertised, this volume has the signature of Sara MacDonald 
23.4.92.

[1888]  £65
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100. The Seaboard Parish:  ...  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  Half title.  
Orig. scarlet cloth (Style G.);  spine sl. darkened.  v.g. 

¶A stereotype unillustrated edition, the last title advertised being 
'The Flight of the Shadow' 1891.  This copy has smoother paper 
and the lettering is slightly larger for publisher's name at the tail 
of spine.

[c.1891]  £65

101. The Seaboard Parish:  ...  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  Half title.  
Orig. scarlet cloth (Style G.).  v.g. 

¶As above but on smooth paper with smaller type in the imprint 
at tail of spine.

[c.1895?]  £60

102. The Seaboard Parish:  ...  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  Half title.  
Orig. scarlet cloth (Style G.);  a few marks.  v.g. 

¶As above but printed on rougher paper sl. browned, with the smaller type 
imprint at tail of spine.

[c.1898?]  £50

103. The Seaboard Parish:  ...  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  Half title.  
Orig. orange cloth (Style H.);  sl. buckled with spine faded. 

¶As above but in slightly smaller size cheaper casing, on smooth paper.

[c.1898?]  £45

The Disciple and other poems 1867
Inspired by MacDonald’s experiences at Aberdeen University.  See also item 149.

PRIMARY CLOTH

104. The Disciple and other poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Strahan & Co.  Half title, 4pp cata. 
(Jan. 1868).  Orig. maroon cloth, ruled in blind, dec. & lettered in gilt;  spine faded & sl. 
worn at head, inner hinge cracking. 

¶Wolff 4284, whose copy was in the (probably) later dappled red & 
dark brown cloth found also on the 1868 edn.  This is the first issue 
binding;  Shaberman had not seen this plainer cloth.

1867  £380

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY

105. The Disciple ...  FIRST EDITION.  Strahan & Co.  Half title, 4pp cata. (Jan. 1868).  
Orig. dappled dark brown & red cloth, ruled in blind, dec. & lettered in gilt;  a little 
rubbed at head & tail of spine & following hinge.  Monogram bookplate M.E.I. 

¶Shaberman 34;  Wolff 4284.  On half title:  'Alice Caunter with 
heartiest wishes for her best blessedness from George MacDonald'.  
Alice Caunter is possibly a granddaughter of Richard MacDonald 
Caunter, a missionary to Malaya.

1867  £1,800
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SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY

106. The Disciple ...  (2nd edn.)  Strahan & Co.  Half title, initial ad. slip & 4pp cata. (Jan. 
1868).  Orig. dappled dark brown & red cloth, ruled in blind, dec. & lettered in gilt;  
faded & sl. rubbed. 

¶Inscribed on half title:  'Rev. J. Laurie Fogo with kindest regards from 
George MacDonald, January 23, 1869'.  Fogo, Minister of Torthorwald 
Parish, near Dumfries.

1868  £1,500

107. The Disciple ...  (2nd edn.)  Strahan & Co.  Half title, initial ad. slip & 4pp cata. (Jan. 
1868);  sl. marked.  Small owner's stamp of Aleck D. Fraser on f.e.p.  Orig. dappled 
dark brown & red cloth, ruled in blind, dec. & lettered in gilt. 

1868  £200

England’s Antiphon 1868
A history of religious poetry, originally published in 3 parts in wrappers Oct. - Dec.1868 as Vol.4 of 
‘The Sunday Library for Household Reading’ and then issued in blue cloth.

108. England's Antiphon.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Front., col. engr. title & 
plates after Arthur Hughes.  Orig. royal blue cloth.  Binder's ticket of Burn & Co.  v.g. 

¶Shaberman 39;  Wolff 4286 is a presentation copy.  This is the primary 
binding.  The titlepage is printed in red, blue & brown, the 3 plates in sepia.  
The plain boards have blind borders bearing, on front board & spine, the gilt 
device of 'The Sunday Library for Household Reading'.  Both copies on this 
catalogue have brown endpapers.

[1868]  £380

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY TO THE AUTHOR'S COUSIN

109. England's Antiphon.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Front., col. engr. title & 
plates after Arthur Hughes.  Orig. royal blue cloth, borders in blind, 'The Sunday 
Library for Household Reading' devices blocked on front board & spine;  spine dulled 
& sl. chipped.  Binder's ticket of Burn & Co. 

¶Inscribed at head of preface:  'From the author to his dear cousin 
Margaret' and signed by him at the end of the preface.  Margaret 
MacDonald married the Rev. Robert Troup.

[1868]  £1,250

110. England's Antiphon.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Front., title in red, blue & 
sepia, plates after Arthur Hughes. Contemp. half dark blue roan; sl. rubbed with splits 
in hinges. 

¶The plates are bound in the wrong order.

[1868]  £125

111. England's Antiphon.  FIRST EDITION, later issue?  Macmillan & Co.  Front., col. 
engr. title & plates after Arthur Hughes.  Orig. royal blue cloth, bevelled boards with 
borders of gilt rules & crosses to front board;  inner hinge cracking, sl. dulled.  Binder's 
ticket of Burn & Co.  a.e.g.  v.g. 

¶This is undated like the earliest issue, with 'The Sunday Library for 
Household Reading' devices blocked on front board & spine.  The volume 
is sl. shorter, still with brown e.ps.

[1868?]  £200



AT THE BACK OF THE NORTH WIND

_____________________________________________________________

At the Back of the North Wind 1868-70
The much loved children’s story was first serialised in ‘Good Words for the Young’ from Nov.1, 1868 
- Oct., 1, 1870, partly concurrently with ‘Ranald Bannerman’s Boyhood’.  It first appeared in book 
form in 1871 [1870].

FIRST APPEARANCE

112. At the Back of the North Wind (and Ranald Bannerman's Boyhood).  IN:  Good 
Words for the Young, 1869 & 1870.  Strahan & Co.  Col. front. & title 1869, front. & 
engr. title 1870, plates, illus.;  some browning.  2 vols in orig. blue dec. cloth by Burn & 
Co.;  1869 more faded & rubbed, inner hinges cracking.  a.e.g. 

¶Shaberman 43 & 46.  1869 edited by Norman MacLeod and 1870 by 
MacDonald.  Also including MacDonald's poem 'Willie's Question' Nov. 
1, 1869 - Oct. 1, 1870.

1869-70  £850

FIRST EDITION - SADLEIR'S SECOND BINDING - FINE COPY

113. At the Back of the North Wind.  FIRST EDITION.  Strahan & Co.  Half title, 76 illus. 
after Arthur Hughes, 13pp cata.  Orig. royal blue cloth, blocked in black & gilt.  
Bookseller's ticket of John Pryde, Glasgow.  a.e.g.  In dark blue buckram, grey lined 
box.  A fine clean copy. 

¶Shaberman 43;  Sadleir 1474a;  Wolff did not own a first edition of this much 
loved book, which is exceptionally scarce in original cloth.  The illustrations 
are of excellent quality as the work was printed by the Dalziel Brothers at the 
Camden Press.  This copy is in Sadleir's second binding with black only rustic 
borders, no publisher's mark on back board & buff endpapers.

1871 [1870]  £5,500

114. At the Back of the North Wind;  ...  Strahan & Co.  Half title, 76 illus. by Arthur 
Hughes.  Orig. green cloth in same design as the first edition, yellow e.ps;  sl. marked  
& dulled with inner hinges sl. cracking. 

[1872?]  £450

115. At the Back of the North Wind;  ... Strahan & Co.  76 illus. By Arthur Hughes;  a few 
spots.  Rebound in half dark green morocco by Mudie;  spine faded & sl. rubbed. 

[1872?]  £200

116. At the Back of the North Wind;  ... Strahan & Co.  Half title, 76 illus. by Arthur 
Hughes.  Orig. green cloth in same design as the first edition, yellow e.ps;  sl. rubbing.  
A v.g. copy. 

¶Wolff 4282 is an 1871 edition in this binding.  Allibone, & Shaberman, 
list an 1872 edition but do not indicate whether it is dated.  With a slip at 
front advertising 'Sugar and Spice and all that's nice' which is dated 1882 
on Copac.  This volume also contains an 1882 inscription on the titlepage.

[1882?]  £500

117. At the Back of the North Wind.  New edn.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, ‘75’ (in fact 76) 
illus. by Arthur Hughes, 32pp cata. of books for young people.  Orig. dec. brown cloth, 
maroon e.ps;  faded & rubbed with inner hinges splitting. 

¶Dated from the books advertised.  The binding design depicts the Winds 
etc. with cream colouring.

[1887]  £45
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118. At the Back of the North Wind;  ...  New York:  George Routledge & Sons.  76 illus.      
by Arthur Hughes.  Orig. green cloth, 'branch & basket' design blocked in brown &   
gilt.  v.g. 

¶With the ownership signature of Elfrida Roosevelt.  Shaberman states 
Routledge published the first American edition in 1871 and another in 
1882, but this is from after the firm became a limited company in 1889, 
and is not listed by him.

[c.1890?]  £130

119. At the Back of the North Wind.  ...  New York:  George Routledge & Sons.  76 illus. by 
Arthur Hughes;  sl. spotting throughout.  Orig. light blue cloth, 'woman & moon' 
design blocked in gilt & brown;  sl. dulled & marked. 

[c.1890?]  £85

120. At the Back of the North Wind.  New edn.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, ‘75’ (in fact 76) 
illus. by Arthur Hughes, 32pp cata. of books for young people coded 11.  Orig. illus. 
brown cloth, grey e.ps.  A v.g. bright copy. 

¶With the same design of casing as the [1887] edition but with grey 
colouring for the winds etc.  Dated from books advertised.

[1896]  £85

121. At the Back of the North Wind.  New edn.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front., ‘75’ (in 
fact 76) illus. by Arthur Hughes, 32pp cata.  Orig. turquoise cloth blocked with brown 
design of woman & tree on front board & gilt decorated spine;  a little dulled. 

¶The frontispiece and cover design by Laurence Housman.

1900  £65

122. At the Back of the North Wind.  Blackie & Son.  Col. front., with a selection of the 
illus. by Arthur Hughes;  some spotting.  Orig. dark blue cloth blocked with green & 
white art nouveau design & gilt spine title. 

¶This is in 264pp like the 1911 edition listed by Shaberman.

[c.1911]  £35

123. At the Back of the North Wind.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, col. front by Frank C. Pape, 
illus. after Arthur Hughes.  Orig. maroon cloth blocked with Laurence Housman's 
cover design;  spine sl. faded.  v.g. in sl. torn d.w. 

¶The preface refers to 1924, and the date is from Shaberman.  This copy 
has an inscription dated 1936.

[c.1926?]  £30

Ranald Bannerman’s Boyhood 1869-70
An autobiographical story, serialised in Good Words for the Young’ from Nov.1, 1869 - Oct.1, 

1870.  The first book publication was in 1871.  See also item 112.

124. Ranald Bannerman's Boyhood.  FIRST EDITION.  Strahan & Co.  Half title, front., 
plates & illus. by Arthur Hughes;  some browning & marking.  Rebound in half maroon 
calf, raised gilt bands.  v.g. 

¶Shaberman 46.

1871  £850
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RANALD BANNERMAN’S BOYHOOD

_____________________________________________________________

125. Ranald Bannerman's Boyhood.  Philadelphia:  J.B. Lippincott & Co.  Front. & illus. by 
Arthur Hughes, 2pp ads.  Orig. maroon cloth, bevelled boards, elaborately gilt spine, 
blind borders on boards with ornament at centre of front board;  hinges sl. rubbed.       
A good copy. 

¶Scarce.  Shaberman wrongly lists the First American edition as published 
by Routledge, New York, also 1871.

1871  £300

126. Ranald Bannerman's Boyhood.  Alexander Strahan.  Front., plates & illus by Arthur 
Hughes.  Orig. olive green cloth blocked with "Grolier" design in darker green, brown 
& gilt. 

¶A pencil note describes this as the third English edition.  With inscription 
of Sophia B. Corey, Newark, N.Y. to whom other books were presented 
by MacDonald.

1884  £120

127. Ranald Bannerman's Boyhood.  New edn.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front., plates & 
illus. by Arthur Hughes, 32pp cata.;  sl. spotting.  Orig. blue cloth blocked in brown & 
gilt with design by Laurence Housman.  Sunday School Prize label 1903. 

1900  £45

128. Ranald Bannerman's Boyhood.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, col. front. by A.V. 
Wheelhouse, illus. after Arthur Hughes.  Orig. red-brown cloth blocked with the 
Housman design on front board;  sl. rubbing, paper pasted over inscription on       
leading f.e.p. 

[c.1925]  £30

The Miracles of Our Lord 1870
Studies similar to the ‘Unspoken Sermons’.

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY TO THE AUTHOR'S UNCLE

129. The Miracles of Our Lord.  FIRST EDITION.  Strahan & Co.  Half title, 16pp cata. 
(Nov. 1870).  Orig. mauve cloth;  spine faded.  monogram bookplate of M.E.J.  v.g. 

¶Shaberman 41;  not in Wolff.  At head of titlepage:  'Alexander S. Maccoll 
with much love from his nephew George MacDonald'.  With pencil notes 
on e.ps.  Maccoll was the dedicatee of MacDonald's 'The Tragedie of 
Hamlet' & the brother of MacDonald's stepmother.

1870  £2,000

Wilfrid Cumbermede 1870-71
Serialised simultaneously in ‘St. Paul’s’ Nov. 1870 - Dec. 1871 with illustrations by Francis Arthur 

Fraser, and in ‘Scribner’s Monthly’ Nov. 1870 - March 1872.  The first 3-volume publication was in 

1872 [1871].

130. Wilfrid Cumbermede.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half titles;  a few 
spots.  Sl. later half dark green morocco, stamps & labels of General Assembly Library, 
New Zealand;  hinges rubbed but sound. 

¶Shaberman 47, who does not list the next three editions.

1872 [1871]  £950



WILFRID CUMBERMEDE

_____________________________________________________________

131. Wilfrid Cumbermede:  an autobiographical story.  2nd edn.  Strahan & Co.  Half title, 
front. by F.A.F.;  the odd spot.  Uncut in orig. maroon cloth, blocked with gilt & black 
on spine & ornamental black bands on boards.   Inscripton on e.p. July 12th 1873.  
Bookseller's ticket of Edward White, Doncaster.  v.g. 

¶Seven illustrations by Francis Arthur Fraser appeared in the original 
publication in 'St Paul's' magazine.

1872  £200

132. Wilfrid Cumbermede:  ...  2nd edn.  Strahan & Co.  Half title, front. by F.A.Fraser;  
small brown mark at end of text.  Orig. maroon cloth, spine blocked in black & gilt, 
ornamental black bands on boards;  inner hinges splitting.  Bookseller's ticket of James 
Gemmell, Edinburgh. 

¶The same casing style as the 1872 2nd edn, but with Daldy, Isbister on 
spine instead of Strahan & Co.

1873  £150

133. Wilfrid Cumbermede:  ...  3rd edn.  Strahan & Co.  Half title, front. & illus. by F.A. 
Fraser.  Orig. dark blue cloth blocked in black & gilt.  v.g. 

¶The first fully illustrated edition.

[c.1880]  £150

134. Wilfrid Cumbermede:  ...  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co. (Indian and colonial 
series.)  Half title.  Orig. red cloth (Style D.).  v.g. 

¶Shaberman 84 lists this as no. 26 in the series.  The spine has Kegan Paul, 
Trench, Trübner & Co.  This copy has an inscription from Sara 
MacDonald, 23.4.92.

[1892?]  £120

135. Wilfrid Cumbermede:  ...  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title, on 
smooth thinner paper.  Orig. red cloth (Style G.);  spine sl. dulled.  v.g. 

[1893]  £65

136. Wilfrid Cumbermede:  ...  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title & 
title sl. torn without loss & repaired, on thicker rougher paper;  sl. browning.  Orig. red 
cloth (Style G.). 

[1900?]  £45

The Princess and the Goblin 1870-71

First serialised in ‘Good Words for the Young’, Nov. 1, 1870 - June 1, 1871.  The book publication 

was in 1872 [1871].

FIRST APPEARANCE

137. The Princess and the Goblin.  IN:  Good Words for the Young:  Annual for 1871;  
edited by George MacDonald.  A.Strahan & Co.  Front. & engr. title, plates, illus.;  
some spotting, a few pages torn at fore-edge.  Orig. blue dec. cloth by Burn & Co.;  
spine faded & sl. rubbed, inner hinges cracking.  a.e.g. 

¶Shaberman 40.

1871  £300
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THE PRINCESS AND THE GOBLIN

_____________________________________________________________

138. The Princess and the Goblin.  Philadelphia:  J.B. Lippincott & Co.  Illus., 12pp ads;  
some spotting.  Orig. maroon pict. cloth;  recased retaining faded orig. spine strip, new 
e.ps & blank end leaves. 

¶Not in Shaberman who lists the first Lippincott edition as [1880?] & the 
first American edition as being published by Routledge, New York, dated 
1871.  First published in Good Words in 1870-71.

1872  £250

139. The Princess and the Goblin.  New edn.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, 30 illus. by Arthur 
Hughes, 32pp cata.;  the odd spot.  Orig. brown cloth blocked in black & gilt;  back 
board sl. marked. 

¶Shaberman 48.  This copy has dark brown endpapers.

1888  £65

140. The Princess and the Goblin.  New edn.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, 30 illus. by Arthur 
Hughes, 32pp cata.  Orig. brown cloth blocked in black & gilt.  v.g. 

¶Dated from an inscription Christmas 1889.  The endpapers are dark blue.

[1889]  £65

141. The Princess and the Goblin.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front. by Laurence Housman, 
30 illus. by Arthur Hughes, 32pp cata.  Orig. blue cloth blocked in brown & gilt in 
design by Laurence Housman.  v.g. 

¶With inscription May 1904.

[1900?]  £60

142. The Princess and the Goblin.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, col. front. & plates by Helen 
Stratton, illus. by Arthur Hughes.  Orig. dark blue cloth with art nouveau design, col. 
onlay on front board.  v.g. 

¶This edition originally published in 1911 according to Shaberman.                 
The placing of the plates does not correspond with the published list.

[c.1912?]  £60

Works of  Fancy and Imagination 1871
This 10 volume collection brought together works already published separately or in periodicals, except 
for ‘The Carasoyn’ which first appeared in its complete form here.  Dated editions of the Works 
appeared in 1871, 1874, 1876, 1884 &c. 

143. Works of Fancy and Imagination.  10 vols.  16mo.  FIRST EDITION.  Strahan & Co.  
Half titles.  Orig. green cloth, bevelled boards, elaborately blocked in gilt by Burn.  
a.e.g.  A v.g. set apart from rubbing to gilt on spine vol. VI. 

¶Shaberman 44.  The scarce first edition of this collection.

1871  £1,200

'FROM THE AUTHOR'

144. Works of Fancy and Imagination.  10 vols.  16mo.  Strahan & Co.  Half titles;  the odd 
spot.  Orig. green cloth, bevelled boards, elaborately blocked in gilt by Burn.  a.e.g.  A 
reasonably good set with spines dulled & some gilt blocking a litte rubbed. 

¶Pencil inscription on half title vol. I by the recipients:  'Ellery (?) & L.H. 
Dothie.  The Gift of the Author Decr. 10'.

1871  £1,600



WORKS OF FANCY & IMAGINATION
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SIGNED PRESENTATION INSCRIPTION

145. Works of Fancy and Imagination.  Vol. I-II, IV, VII-X.  FIRST EDITION.  7 vols 
only.  16mo.  Strahan & Co.  Half title;  sl. spotting caused by e.ps.  Orig. red cloth, 
paper labels;  spines dulled, paper label of vol. VIII defective. 

¶This binding, similar to that used later for the Book of Strife & The 
Three-fold Chord, is not described by Shaberman.  This incomplete set is 
inscribed in Vol. I 'W. Carey Davies with love & thanks from George 
MacDonald' with Davies' signature in Vol. IX.  See also items 94, 171 & 
261 for other titles owned by William Carey Davis.

1871  £750

146. Works of Fancy and Imagination.  10 vols.  16mo.  Strahan & Co.  Orig. royal blue 
cloth, black borders & device at tail of spine.  a.e.g.  v.g. bright set. 

¶A uniform set incorporating mixed editions.  Stories vol. II & III are of 
the 1871 first edition;  Stories vol. I, Poems vol. III and The Portent are 
undated;  the remaining volumes are of the 1884 edition with imprint of 
Alexander Strahan.  Vols I & III-V do not have half titles.

1871-84  £850

147. Works of Fancy and Imagination.  10 vols.  16mo.  Strahan & Co.  A made-up set in 
the green Grolier pattern cloth, blocked in gilt, red & black;  variously faded & some a 
little worn, some spines darkened. 

¶The endpapers vary:  all vols are dated 1884 except 'Phantastes' vol. II & 
'The Cruel Painter' which are undated.

1884  £125

148. Cross Purposes and other stories.  16mo.  Alexander Strahan.  Half title.  Orig. grey-
green cloth blocked with Grolier pattern;  spine sl. dulled. 

¶A reissue, with additional title & half title as Works of Fancy and 
Imagination vol. IX at the end.  With the signature of F.W. Troup Mar/
1901 with note of gaps in his collection.

1884  £30

149. The Disciple and other poems.  New edn.  16mo.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title.  Orig. 
grey-green cloth blocked with grolier pattern.  v.g. 

¶With the half title & title of Works of Fancy and Imagaintion, vol. II 
bound in at end.  Shaberman indicates that the Chatto & Windus edition 
was first published in 1894.

1891  £35

150. Parables and Ballads and Scotch Songs.  New edn.  16mo.  Chatto & Windus.  Half 
title.  Orig. red cloth, gilt blocked spine.  t.e.g. 

¶With half title & title as Works of Fancy and Imagination, vol. IV bound 
in at end.  Shaberman only mentions blue & Grolier cloth.

1905  £15

151. Phantastes:  a faerie romance.  2 vols. 16mo.  Alexander Strahan.  Half titles. Orig. blue 
cloth; spines sl. faded. a.e.g. 

¶Titles as Works of Fancy & Imagination, Vol. V-VI.

1884  £30
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WORKS OF FANCY & IMAGINATION
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152. Phantastes:  a faerie romance.  New edn.  2 vols.  16mo.  Chatto & Windus.  Orig. grey-
green cloth blocked with Grolier pattern.  Armorial bookplates of Fanshaws.  v.g. 

¶A reissue, without the half titles of Works of Fancy and Imagination, 
vol. V-VI at the end.

1892/1891  £45

153. The Portent.  Daldy, Isbister, & Co.  Half title.  Orig. green cloth. 

¶The Strahan & Co. title & half title as Works of Fancy and 
Imagination, vol. VII, are bound in at end.

1874  £35

154. The Portent.  16mo.  Alexander Strahan.  Half title. Orig. royal blue cloth; spine sl. 
faded. a.e.g. 

¶Title as Works of Fancy and Imagination, vol. VII.

1884  £20

155. Stories.  3 vols. 16mo.  Alexander Strahan.  Half titles. Orig. royal blue cloth; spines sl. 
faded & rubbed. a.e.g. 

¶Titles as Works of Fancy and Imagination, vol. VIII-X.

1884  £45

156. Within and Without and A Hidden Life.  16mo.  Daldy, Isbister, & Co.  Half title.  
Orig. green cloth;  sl. rubbing. 

¶With added half title and title at end and in uniform binding as 
Vol. I of Works of Fancy and Imagination, and with the ten 
volumes advertised on verso of the last leaf of text, but available 
separately.  With a sl. browned advertising slip inserted for                
'The Seaboard Parish' published by Strahan & Co., possibly the 
1872 edition.

1874  £45

157. Within and Without and A Hidden Life.  16mo.  Strahan & Co.  Half title.  Orig. green 
cloth;  lacking leading f.e.p. 

¶There is an 1874 Strahan reissue in green cloth, but this volume is 
undated.  The half title & title of works of Fancy and Imagination, 
vol. I are bound in at end.

[c.1875?]  £35

158. Within and Without and A Hidden Life.  16mo.  Alexander Strahan.  Half title.  Orig. 
grey-green Grolier pattern cloth;  spine dulled with sl. wear at head. 

¶The half title & title of works of Fancy and Imagination, vol. I are 
bound in at end.

1884  £35

159. Violin Songs.  New edn.  16mo.  Chatto & Windus.  Without half title.  Orig. red cloth, 
gilt spine.  t.e.g. 

¶With the titlepage as Works of Fancy and Imagination, vol. III bound 
in at end.  Shaberman only mentions blue & Grolier cloth.

1905  £15



THE VICAR’S DAUGHTER

_____________________________________________________________

The Vicar’s Daughter 1871-72
This is a sequel to ‘The Seaboard Parish’, first serialised in ‘The Sunday Magazine’ 1871-72, with 
illustrations by Francis Arthur Fraser.  The first 3-volume publication was in 1872.

160. The Vicar's Daughter:  an autobiographical story.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Tinsley 
Bros. Half titles;  a few spots. Bound without ads in half dark green roan with stamps & 
labels for General Assembly Library, New Zealand;  spine of vol. II chipped & rubbed. 

1872  £750

161. The Vicar's Daughter:  ...  Copyright edn.  2 vols.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz.  
(Collection of British authors, vol. 1249-50.)  Sl. browning.  Bound without half titles in 
half vellum, elaborate gilt spines, red labels. 

¶Todd 1249-50.  With the initials V.C.B. of MacDonald's friend Violet 
Cavendish Bentinck.

1872  £200

162. The Vicar's Daughter:  ... Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.  Half title, 32pp 
cata. (Jan. 1881.)  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards (Style A.), blocked in black & gilt;  
spine sl. dulled. 

1881  £70

163. The Vicar's Daughter.  ...  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half 
title, front. port.  Orig. blue cloth;  a little dulled. 

¶The frontispiece is taken from a photographic portrait by Elliott & Fry.

[c.1893]  £45

The History of Gutta-Percha Willie 1872
First serialised in ‘Good Words for the Young’ in 1872, and published in book form as ‘Gutta-
Percha Willie, the working genius’ in 1873.

FIRST APPEARANCE

164. The History of Gutta-Percha Willie.  IN:  Good Words for the Young:  Annual for 
1872; edited by George MacDonald. Henry S. King & Co. Front., plates, illus.; spotting, 
lacking p.15-16. Orig. blue dec. cloth;  rebacked retaining orig. spine strip, new e.ps. 

¶Shaberman 40.  'Gutta-Percha Willie' was serialised between p.106 & 520.  
Also including a short story by MacDonald 'The Snow-Fight' in 2 pts, 
pp.9-12 & 66-70 and two poems 'The Wind and the Moon' pp.79-81 with 
illus. by Arthur Hughes, and 'The Foolish Harebell' p.180.

1872  £350

165. Gutta-Percha Willie,  the working genius.  Illustrations by Arthur Hughes.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Henry S. King.  Front., plates, 28pp cata. (April, 1873);  some spotting.  
Orig. blue cloth by Bone & Co.;  spine faded & sl. rubbed.  Inscription on e.p.:  'Sylvia 
Kingsley Hunt from Iss Jolly 1875. 

¶Shaberman 51 with January cata.;  Wolff 16.

1873  £380

166. The History of Gutta-Percha Willie, ....  New edn.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front. & 7 
plates by Arthur Hughes, 32pp cata.;  sl. marked. Orig. blue pict. cloth; spine sl. rubbed. 

¶See Shaberman 51.  This is the first Blackie edition, with image of the 
kneeling Willie on the front board.

[1887]  £65
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167. The History of Gutta-Percha Willie,  ...  New edn.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front. & 7 
plates by Arthur Hughes, 32pp cata.  Orig. olive green pict.cloth;  a little dulled.  School 
Prize label 1901-02. 

[1901]  £45

A Double Story 1874-75
Serialised in ‘Good Things for the Young of All Ages’ Dec. 1874 - July 1875.  See below in its book 

form as ‘The Wise Woman’ 1875, item 180.

Malcolm 1875 [1874]
A 3-volume novel, based on Cullen in Banffshire, apparently first serialised in the Glasgow       

Herald.

168. Malcolm.  2nd edn.  3 vols.  Henry S. King & Co.  Half titles;  foxing caused by e.ps.  
Sl. later half red morocco, stamps & labels of General Assembly Library, New Zealand;  
inner hinge splitting vol. III. 

¶See Shaberman 52 who dates this edition 1876;  the first edition was 
issued late in 1874, but dated 1875.

1875 [1874]  £380

169. Malcolm.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title, engr. front. port.;  
spotting caused by tissue guard.  Orig. red cloth (Style G.);  spine faded with sm. splits 
at head & tail of hinges. 

¶With 1897 inscription.

[1892?]  £45

170. Malcolm.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title with partly erased 
inscription, sl. browning to text.  Orig. orange cloth (Style H.). 

[c.1900]  £40

171. Malcolm.  New edn.  George Newnes.  Initial ad. leaf, text in two columns, 4pp ads.;  
text paper browned.  Orig. green printed wraps;  sunned & splitting at head of spine, 
with sm. chip from head of front wrap. 

¶A sixpenny paperback published by arrangement with Kegan Paul.

1901  £25

St. George and St. Michael 1875
MacDonald’s only historical novel, serialised in ‘The Graphic’ April 24 - Oct.16, 1875, illustrated 

by Sydney P. Hall, and published in book form in 1876 [1875].

172. St. George and St. Michael.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Henry S. King & Co.  Half 
titles, 48pp cata. (Sept. 1875) vol. I;  a few spots.  Orig. maroon cloth, plain rule & 
dotted rule borders in black on vols. I & II, in blind on vol. 3, gilt lettering on spine, 
black e.ps;  signs of label removal from front boards. 

¶Shaberman 55 describing brown cloth;  Wolff's first collection 35.  
With the signature of William Carey Davies.  See also items 94, 144 & 
261 for other titles owned by William Carey Davis.

1876 [1875?]  £1,250
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SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY TO THE AUTHOR'S COUSIN

173. St. George and St. Michael.  4th edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, & Co.  Half title, front. by 
H.M. Paget, 39pp cata. (10.83).  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards (Style F.);  dulled & sl. 
rubbed, but a good copy. 

¶Inscribed on initial blank:  'Francis William Troup with love from his 
cousin George MacDonald' and twice signed by Troup.

1883  £850

174. St. George and St. Michael.  5th edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, & Co.  Half title, 41pp cata. 
(3.89) & Shakspere cata. (4pp).  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards (Style F.);  spine dulled.  
School prize label, 1888. 

1886  £75

175. St. George and St. Michael.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  Half title, 
front., 32pp cata.  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards (Style E.);  spine sl. dulled.  v.g. 

[c.1890]  £75

176. St. George and St. Michael.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  [53560] 
Half title.  Orig. red cloth (Style G.);  spine sl. faded.  v.g. 

1893  £50

177. St. George and St. Michael.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, & Co. (Indian and colonial 
series.)  Half title.  Orig. red cloth (Style D.).  v.g. 

¶See Shaberman 84.  Signed MacDonald at head of text p.1 (possibly the 
Sara MacDonald who owned other similar volumes).  No. 15 in the series.

[c.1893?]  £75

178. St. George and St. Michael.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  Half title, 
on thicker rougher paper.  Orig. red cloth (Style G.).  v.g. 

[c.1895]  £50

179. St. George and St. Michael.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  Half title;  
paper sl. browning.  Orig. orange cloth (Style H.);  spine sl. faded.  Booklabel of       
James Slater. 

[c.1900]  £40

The Wise Woman 1875
Serialised as ‘A Double Story’ 1874-75;  published under that title (1876) and also as ‘Princess 
Rosamond’ (1879) in America.  In 1895, published in Britain as ‘The Lost Princess’.

180. The Wise Woman:  a parable.  FIRST EDITION.  Strahan & Co.  Half title.  Orig. blue 
cloth, bevelled boards;  marked & faded with wear to spine & corners, inner hinges 
splitting, lacking leading f.e.p.  A poor copy. 

¶Shaberman 54 mentioning blue or grey cloth;  Wolff 4312 in green cloth.

1875  £250

181. The Wise Woman:  a parable.  FIRST EDITION.  Strahan & Co.  A cut down copy, 
handsomely rebound in half black morocco, gilt raised bands. 

1875  £400
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182. Princess Rosamond.  A double story.  4to.  Boston:  D. Lothrop & Co.  Front., plates, 
illus., text in two columns.  Orig. green cloth spine, col. printed pict. boards by Bufford, 
Boston;  sl. rubbing at corners. 

¶See Shaberman 54:  the second American edition of 'The Wise Woman', which 
was first serialised as 'A Double Story' in 'Good Things', 1874-75.

[1879]  £300

183. The Wise Woman:  a parable.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, 8pp cata. (5R-1083).  Orig. 
royal blue cloth, gilt borders & gilt floral device on front board;  spine sl. dulled.  1884 
ms. label on leading f.e.p.  a.e.g.  v.g. 

¶Published from the Strahan plates, described by Shaberman as  '4th edition'.

[1883]  £150

184. The Lost Princess:  or, The Wise Woman.  With illus. by A.G. Walker.  Wells Gardner, 
Darton, & Co.  Half title, front. & illus., 2pp ads.  Orig. deep olive green cloth blocked 
in black & gilt.  Bookplates of 'Bibliotheca Churchilliana' & George Bernard Rust.  v.g. 

1895  £120

185. The Lost Princess:  or, The Wise Woman.  With illus. by A.G. Walker.  Wells Gardner, 
Darton, & Co.  Half title, front. & illus., 2pp ads.  Orig. light olive green cloth, blocked 
in black & gilt.  Armorial bookplate of Boulton.  v.g. 

1895  £120

Thomas Wingfold, Curate 1876
Serialised in ‘The Day of Rest’ Jan. - Dec. 1876, then published in 3 volumes in December 1876.

186. Thomas Wingfold, Curate.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half titles.  
Contemp. half parchment, red cloth boards, red edges.  A nice copy except leading 
hinge weakening vol. I. 

¶Shaberman 59;  Wolff 4307.

1876  £950
SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY

187. Thomas Wingfold, Curate.  Strahan & Co.  Half title;  sl. marks caused by binding.  
Contemp. full brown morocco in antique style, bevelled boards;  sl. rubbing, one 
gathering sl. proud.  a.e.g. 

¶See Shaberman 59.  On initial blank leaf:  "To my friend William Gellan 
with kindest regards George MacDonald".

[1880]  £1,250
YELLOWBACK

188. Thomas Wingfold, Curate.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title.  No ads. on e.ps.  Orig. 
yellow printed boards;  dulled & a little worn. 

¶Topp 411, but without the March 1884 cata. mentioned by Topp.  Back 
cover ad. for Pears' Soap, featuring Lily Langtry.

1883  £50

189. Thomas Wingfold, Curate.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, colophon leaf.  Yellowback, 
rebound in red binder's cloth.  Cancelled stamp & label of Bolland Collection, LSE. 

¶Topp 411, but bound without the March 1884 cata.

1883  £50
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190. Thomas Wingfold, Curate.  4th edn, with front. by C.J. Staniland.  Kegan Paul, Trench 
& Co.  Half title, front., final ad. leaf.  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards (Style E.);  spine 
faded with sl. mark, otherwise v.g. 

1887  £40

191. Thomas Wingfold, Curate.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co. (Indian & Colonial 
series.)  Orig. red cloth (Style D.) with black acanthus design. 

¶Shaberman 84 cites this as no. 28 in the series.

[1889?]  £60

192. Thomas Wingfold, Curate.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half title, final blank 
leaf + later 80pp cata. (1892);  sl. browning, lacking following f.e.p.  Orig. red cloth 
(Style G.);  sl. faded.  v.g. 

¶The same printing as the Indian & Colonial Library edition.

[1892]  £50

193. Thomas Wingfold, Curate.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title;  
sl. spotting caused by e.ps.  Orig. scarlet cloth (Style G.);  spine sl. faded.  v.g. 

1893  £45

194. Thomas Wingfold, Curate.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title.  
Orig. crimson cloth (Style G.);  sl. mark.  v.g. 

1906  £40

The Marquis of Lossie 1876-77
The sequel to ‘Malcolm’ serialised in ‘Lippincott’s Magazine Nov. 1876 - Sept. 1877, and also in 
‘The Glasgow Weekly Mail’, then published in 3 volumes in 1877.

195. The Marquis of Lossie.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blacket.  Without half 
titles, sl. browning caused by e.ps.  Rebound in half purple roan, red leather label;  
spines faded, sl. rubbing, trace of lot label on front board vol. I.  Armorial bookplates 
of Thomas Lalor. Cregg (in south Tipperary). 

¶Shaberman 61;  Wolff 4293.  .

1877  £850

196. The Marquis of Lossie.  7th edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half title, front., final 
blank leaf, 42 + 4pp cata. (7.88).  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards (Style F.);  spine sl. 
faded, inner hinges cracking.  Label of Wm. A.C.C. Smith on f.e.p. 

¶Not in Shaberman.

1887  £40

197. The Marquis of Lossie.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co. (Indian & Colonial 
series.)  Half title, orig. red cloth with black acanthus pattern (Style D.).  v.g. 

¶See Shaberman 84, no. 2.

[1887?]  £50

198. The Marquis of Lossie.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half title, final blank.  
Orig. red cloth (Style G.); spine sl. faded, string mark.  Ownership inscr. Aug. 1897. 

¶On smooth paper, with London in large & smaller caps on titlepage.  The 
last novel advertised is 'Home Again'.

[c.1887]  £35
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199. The Marquis of Lossie.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title, 
front.  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards (Style F.); spine faded with sm. splits at head & 
tail of spine. 

¶In the same casing as the 1887 7th edn, on smooth paper with place 
of publication & imprint in uniform small caps.

[c.1891]  £40

200. The Marquis of Lossie.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title.  
Orig. red cloth (Style G.); spine faded.  Ownership inscription 1895.  v.g. 

¶On smooth paper, with place of publication & imprint in uniform 
small caps.

[c.1893]  £40

201. The Marquis of Lossie.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title;  text 
browned.  Orig. red cloth (Style G.);  spine sl. faded.  v.g. 

¶On rougher paper, the last title advertised is 'Home Again'.        
London in the imprint is in even small caps, smaller than the 
publishers' name.

[c.1910?]  £30

202. The Marquis of Lossie.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title;  sl. 
browning.  Orig. orange cloth (Style H.).  v.g. 

¶On rougher paper in sl. smaller format.

[c.1910]  £35

Exotics 1876
The first collected edition of MacDonald’s translations of Luther and Novalis which had appeared in 

periodicals and privately printed editions.  The preface sets out his principles of translation.  A revised 

version was published in ‘Rampolli’ 1897.

203. Exotics:  a translation of the spiritual songs of Novalis, the Hymn-Book of Luther, and 
other poems from the German and Italian.  FIRST EDITION.  Strahan & Co.  Half 
title.  Orig. brown cloth, bevelled boards blocked in gilt;  sl. dulled.  Binder's ticket of 
Seton, Edinburgh.  v.g. 

¶Shaberman 60;  Wolff 4288 (in green cloth);  light blue cloth is 
also mentioned.

1876  £850

The Princess and Curdie 1877
The sequel to ‘The Princess and the Goblin’ serialised in ‘Good Things for the Young of All Ages’ 

Jan. - June 1877 and not published in book form until 1883 [1882].

204. The Princess and Curdie.  With eleven illus. by James Allen.  FIRST EDITION.  
Chatto & Windus.  Half title, front. & plates, 32pp cata. (Oct. 1882);  a few spots in 
text.  Orig. olive green cloth, blocked in gilt & brown, yellow edges;  spine discoloured 
& sl. rubbed.  In custom-made green morocco box, gilt spine with elaborate gilt block 
on front board.  A very good copy of a scarce title. 

¶Shaberman 74;  Wolff 4299;  Sadleir 1480..

1883 [1882]  £2,000



THE PRINCESS & CURDIE
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205. The Princess and Curdie.  Copyright edn.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of 
British authors, vol. 2120.)  Half title, 16pp cata. (February 1883).  Orig. cream printed 
wraps;  sl. dusted & creased at corners, split in leading hinge.  Label of the Galignani 
Library Paris pasted over imprint on front wrapper. 

¶Shaberman 74;  Todd 2120.  The same year as the first edition.  Ink note 
'12 vols' on front wrapper.

1883  £50

206. The Princess and Curdie.  New edn.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front. & 7 bi-colour 
plates by James Allen, 32pp cata.;  marginal spotting.  Orig. pinkish brown pict. cloth;  
v. sl. rubbing, crease in grey f.e.p.  A v.g. copy. 

¶Shaberman dates this edition 1888, but in this copy the advertisements 
are from 1896.

[1896?]  £85

207. The Princess and Curdie.  Blackie & Son.  Front. & illus. by Helen Stratton, 16pp cata.  
Orig. turquoise cloth with design by Laurence Housman;  dulled.  Gilt prize stamp on 
back board & L.C.C. prize label 1908. 

¶This edition first published in 1900 according to Shaberman.

[c.1908]  £40

Paul Faber, Surgeon 1879 [1878]
A 3-volume novel, in part a sequel to ‘Thomas Wingfold’, not serially published.

208. Paul Faber, Surgeon.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half titles, 16pp 
cata. vol. III;  some spotting caused by e.ps.  Orig. brown cloth blocked in black & gilt 
by Leighton Son & Hodge;  sl. marked with a little wear to heads & tails of spines.  
W.H. Smith Library labels marked 'sold' on pastedowns. 

¶Shaberman 63;  Wolff 4295.

1879  £2,000

209. Paul Faber, Surgeon.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Initial ad. leaf.  Yellowback in orig. 
cream pict. boards;  spine & hinges rubbed, corners knocked.  Renier bookplate. 

¶Topp 111, 408.  Shaberman does not list this yellowback in which 
the frontispiece in the cloth copy is used for the front cover 
illustration.

1883  £65

210. Paul Faber, Surgeon.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co. (Indian and 
Colonial series.)  Half title, 2pp ads & colophon leaf.  Orig. red cloth blocked with 
black acanthus (Style D.);  sl. marked.  Signature of S. MacDonald. 

¶See Shaberman 84, no. 29.

[c.1890?]  £85

211. Paul Faber, Surgeon.  6th edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  Half title, final ad. 
& colophon leaf.  Orig. red cloth (Style G.);  spine faded.  v.g. 

[c.1891]  £75
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Sir Gibbie 1879
Serialised in ‘The Glasgow Weekly Mail’ Jan. 4 - March 15, 1879, then published in 3 volumes, 

1879.

212. Sir Gibbie.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half titles, 16pp cata. vol. 
III;  internal marks vol. III with occasional torn corners.  Orig. brown cloth by 
Leighton, Son & Hodge;  neatly recased, a little rubbed, with traces of label removal on 
front boards & sl. damp marking on brown e.ps. 

¶Shaberman 64;  not in Wolff's collection.

1879  £1,600

213. Sir Gibbie.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half titles;  a few internal 
marks.  Handsomely rebound in half maroon morocco. 

¶Shaberman 64.

1879  £1,250

214. Sir Gibbie.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Sl. foxing in prelims.  Well 
rebound in red binder's cloth. 

¶Shaberman 64.

1879  £1,250

215. Sir Gibbie.  Hurst & Blackett. (Standard library.)  Half title, engr. front. after E. 
Hughes, 6pp ads;  sl. spotting caused by e.ps.  Orig. dark green cloth.  v.g. 

¶With signature dated 1897;  the last work advertised dates from 1896.

[1897?]  £50

216. Sir Gibbie.  New edn.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, 6pp ads carelessly opened;  some 
spotting.  Orig. olive green cloth, blind blocked panels, gilt lettering;  sl. rubbing. 

¶Dated from the advertisements.

[1903]  £45

217. Sir Gibbie.  New edn.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, 6pp ads.  Orig. dark green cloth, 
blind blocked panels, gilt lettering.  v.g. 

¶Printed by the Chapter River Press, & dated from advertisements.

[1909]  £40

218. Sir Gibbie.  (Reprinted.)  J.M. Dent & Sons.  (Everyman's Library, no. 678.)  Orig. red 
cloth;  spine sl. faded with sm. split at head of following hinge.  A clean copy. 

¶With introduction by Greville MacDonald.

1924  £25

219. Sir Gibbie.  New edn.  Cassell & Co.  Half title.  Orig. grey-blue cloth; sl. sunned.  
Bookplate of Betty Pears. 

1927  £30

The History of Photogen and Nycteris (The Day Boy and the Night Girl) 1879
First published in the Christmas number of ‘The Graphic’ 1879 and later included in ‘The Gifts of 

the Child Christ’ 1882 (see item 249) and later collections of fairy tales.
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A Book of Strife 1880
A long poem detailing a year’s spiritual progress.  It was later reprinted in ‘Rampolli’ 1897.

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY

220. A Book of Strife in the form of The Diary of an Old Soul.  FIRST EDITION.  Tall 
12mo.  Printed for the Author, and to be had by writing to Mr. Hughes, 43 Beaufort 
Street, Chelsea.  Colophon leaf.  Orig. plain red cloth;  sl. affected by damp, lacking 
leading f.e.p., sl. worn at head & tail of spine.  Paper label browned & sl. chipped. 

¶Shaberman 66;  not in Wolff.  Printed on one side of the leaf only.  
Inscribed at head of titlepage:  "Mrs David Matheson with love from 
George MacDonald. Oc.22, 1881".  Many members of the extensive 
Matheson family were friends of the MacDonalds.

1880  £1,250

221. A Book of Strife ...  FIRST EDITION.  Tall 12mo.  Printed for the Author, and to be 
had by writing to Mr. Hughes, 43 Beaufort Street, Chelsea.  Colophon leaf.  Partly 
unopened in orig. plain red cloth;  paper label sl. browned, spine faded.  Pencil 
inscription on e.p. 'From M.J.H. May 14th 1880'.  v.g. 

¶Shaberman 66;  not in Wolff.

1880  £200

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY TO THE AUTHOR'S COUSIN

222. A Book of Strife ...  Tall 12mo.  Printed for the Author, and to be had by writing to Mr. 
Hughes, 43 Beaufort Street, Chelsea.  Colophon leaf.  Orig. plain red cloth;  marked, 
spine faded, inner hinges splitting, paper label browned & chipped. 

¶A second edition not listed by Shaberman.  Inscribed on title:  'James 
MacDonald with the love of his cousin George MacDonald'.  James was a 
Celtic scholar and antiquarian who lived in Huntly.  And with the 
signature on leading f.e.p. of Robt G. Troup, husband of MacDonald's 
cousin Margaret, James's sister.

1882  £1,200
SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY

223. A Book of Strife ...  Tall 12mo.  Printed for the Author, and to be had by writing to Mr. 
Hughes, 43 Beaufort Street, Chelsea.  Colophon leaf.  Orig. plain red cloth;  spine dis-
coloured & worn, lacking most of paper label.  In red cloth box with black leather label. 

¶Inscribed on leading f.e.p.:  'Charles Watson Bond with love from his 
friend George MacDonald'.  Bond is recorded as being at St Nicholas, 
Brighton in 1903.

1882  £500

224. A Book of Strife ...  Tall 12mo.  Printed for the Author, and to be had by writing to Mr. 
Hughes, 43 Beaufort Street, Chelsea.  Colophon leaf.  Orig. plain red cloth;  sl. dulled, 
paper label browned with corner chip.  Ownership inscription of Florrie King, June 
1883.  A good copy. 

1882  £50

225. A Book of Strife ...  New edn.  Tall 12mo.  Longmans, Green & Co.  Colophon leaf.  
Orig. plain red cloth;  sl. dulled, paper label darkened. 

¶In the original format on one side of the leaf only.

1885  £85
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226. A Book of Strife ...  Entirely new edn.  Arthur C. Fifield.  Half title, front., port., 6pp 
ads.  Orig. crimson cloth.  Round bookplate of B.R.M. Hetherington.  v.g. 

¶Binding title is: 'The Diary of an Old Soul'.  The advertisements 
announce that Fifield's edition the same year of this work together with 
'Rampolli' is out of print and will not be reprinted.  For 'Rampolli' see 
items 324-326.

1905  £45

227. A Book of Strife ...  Entirely new edn.  Reprinted.  Arthur C. Fifield.  Half title, front., 
port., 6pp ads;  tear in inner title margin, some pages carelessly opened.  Orig. crimson 
cloth;  spine faded. 

¶Shaberman implies that this edition was republished by J.M. Dent in 
1905 and 1906, but this volume retains the Fifield imprint on titlepage 
& spine.

1906  £35

228. A Book of Strife ...  Entirely new edn.  George Allen & Unwin.  Half title, front. port., 
interleaved.  Orig. red cloth;  sl. dulled.  Booklabel of Cecil Rees. 

¶With publishing history on titlepage verso of the 1905 edition describing 
this as 'Centenary Edition'.

1924  £35

Mary Marston 1881
A 3-volume novel set in a draper’s shop.  Shaberman does not mention 2nd, 3rd or 4th editions.

229. Mary Marston,  3rd edn.  3 vols.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.  Half 
title vol. I, colophon leaf vol. II.  Half dark green morocco.  v.g. 

¶See Shaberman 67, who does not mention this edition;  not in Wolff.  
The same year as the first edition.

1881  £450

230. Mary Marston.  5th edn.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.  Half title,       
32pp cata. (Jan. 1881).  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards (Style A.) by W. Bone & Son;  
spine dulled. 

1881  £65

231. Mary Marston.  5th edn.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.  Half title.  Half 
dark green morocco.  An attractive copy. 

1881  £120

232. Mary Marston.  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.  
(Low's Favorite standard novels.  Colonial edn.)  Half title.  Orig. red cloth (Style B.);  
spine sl. faded, inner hinge cracking. 

¶With an elaborate inscription by S.M.D. (Sara MacDonald?) on half title 
dated 23.4.92.

[1892?]  £85

233. Mary Marston.  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, 4pp 
ads.  Orig. royal blue cloth;  sl. rubbing & marking. 

1894  £40
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234. Mary Marston.  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, 4pp 
ads.  Orig. blue cloth;  sl. dulled with string mark. 

¶In same style, but slightly shorter than the 1894 edition with stereotyped text.

[c.1896]  £40

Warlock o’ Glen Warlock 1881; Castle Warlock 1882
“A homely romance” serialised in America in ‘Wide Awake’.  Published in book form in Boston.  
The first English edition was published in 3 volumes as ‘Castle Warlock’ in 1882.

235. Castle Warlock:  a homely romance.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  3 vols.  Sampson 
Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.  Half title vol. I, final blanks vol. I & III, 32pp cata. 
vol. II (Dec. 1881);  some spotting.  Orig. dark brown fine grained cloth blocked, black 
borders on boards & gilt lettering on spines;  sl. rubbing.  A v.g. copy 

¶Shaberman 69;  not in Wolff.  In this copy a press cutting of a review 
from the 'Daily News' 31 May /82 is laid down on the half title.

1882  £2,500

ORIGINAL WRAPPERS

236. Castle Warlock:  ...  Copyright edn.  3 vols.  Hamburg:  Karl Grädener & J.F. Richter. 
(Asher's Collection of English Authors, vol. 192-194.)  Half titles.  Uncut in orig. cream 
printed wraps with ads;  spines marked & chipped with cracking in vol. III. 

¶Not in Shaberman who lists a later printing.  Label of the Galignani 
Library, Paris is pasted to front wrappers.  This series was founded as a 
rival to the Tauchnitz edition.

1882  £125

237. Castle Warlock:  ...  Copyright edn.  3 vols.  Hamburg:  Karl Grädener & J.F. Richter.  
(Asher's Collection of English Authors, vol. 192-194.)  Half titles;  sl. spotting & 
browning, tear in last leaf repaired.  3 vols. in 1 in contemp. half red calf, green label.  
Armorial bookplate of Arthur Hartley Sharpe.  v.g. 

1882  £125

238. Castle Warlock:  ...  2nd edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co. Half title, front. by H.M. 
Paget, 47pp cata. (1.83).  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards (Style E.);  spine faded & sl. 
rubbed. 

¶The first English one-volume edition.

1883  £50

239. Castle Warlock:  ...  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  (Indian & Colonial series, 
no. 10.)  Half title;  sm. tears in pp.95-104.  Orig. cream boards with red & black 
acanthus design by Lewis F. Day 1887;  spine strip skilfully replaced with plain paper, 
ads on e.ps. 

¶Shaberman 84.

[1888?]  £60

240. Castle Warlock:  ...  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  (Indian & Colonial series,)  
Half title.  Orig. red cloth blocked with black acanthus (Style D.);  sl. rubbed, inner 
hinges cracking. 

¶See Shaberman 84, no. 10.  With initials S.M.D. (Sara MacDonald?) 
23.4.92 at head of dedication leaf.

[1888?]  £50
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241. Castle Warlock:  ...  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title.  Orig. 
red cloth (Style G.);  spine sl. faded.  v.g. 

¶On smoother paper.  14 novels by MacDonald appear in the publisher's list.

[1892]  £40

242. Castle Warlock:  ...  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title.  Orig. 
red cloth (Style G.);  spine sl. faded.  v.g. 

¶On rougher paper.

[c.1900]  £40

Weighed and Wanting 1882
A novel partly responding to criticisms of the MacDonald family’s dramatic performances, serialised in 
‘The Sunday Magazine’ Jan. - Dec. 1882, then issued in 3 volumes at the end of the year.

FIRST APPEARANCE

243. Weighed and Wanting.  IN:  The Sunday Magazine;  ed. by Benjamin Waugh.  1882.  
Isbister & Co.  Front. & plates, illus.;  some spots.  Orig. olive brown dec. cloth, 
bevelled boards blocked in black & gilt;  hinges rubbed, sm. splits at head & tail of 
spine.  School prize label for 1884, & prize stamp 1885. 

¶(Shaberman 70.)  Serialised throughout the year, with a fine initial portrait of 
MacDonald after Geo. Reid.

1882  £250

244. Weighed and Wanting.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & 
Rivington.  A few spots.  Neatly recased in orig. red cloth;  spines faded & sl. marked, 
traces of label removal on front boards.  Still a good copy. 

¶Shaberman 73;  not in Wolff.  The endpapers are cream.

1882  £2,500

245. Weighed and Wanting.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.  32pp cata. (Nov. 
1882).  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards (Style A.);  sl. affected by damp causing red 
watermarks at heads of a few leaves & in cata.  Paris bookseller's ticket. 

¶The first one-volume edition.

1883  £65

246. Weighed and Wanting.  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Orig. 
plain blue cloth;  sl. dulled. 

¶Shaberman lists an 1894 edition, and the last work advertised was 
published in 1893.

[1894?]  £45

247. Weighed and Wanting.  Sidney Kiek, 22 Paternoster Row.  Orig. plain red cloth with 
imprint Sampson Low & Co. at tail of spine.  Methodist Free Church prize label. 

¶The titlepage is a cancel & the text stereotyped from the earlier 1883 plates.

[c.1900?]  £40

248. Weighed and Wanting.  George Newnes.  [53494] Front plate (by Cyrus Cuneo).  Orig. 
blue cloth;  faded & sl. marked. 

¶The stereotyped Sampson Low text on coarser paper.

1905  £35
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The Gifts of the Child Christ 1882 (Stephen Archer)
A collection of stories and a play, mostly new, published in 2 volumes in 1882.  ‘Stephen Archer’, 
from Vol. II, later became the principal work and subsequent editions bear this title.

249. The Gifts of the Child Christ, and other tales.  Copyright edn.  Leipzig:  Bernhard 
Tauchnitz.  (Collection of British Authors, vol. 2091.)  Half title.  Handsome half dark 
green calf, black labels.  v.g. 

¶Todd 2091.  The volume contains the title work, The History of 
Photogen and Nycteris (The Day Boy and The Night Girl), The Butcher's 
Bills, Stephen Archer, Port in a Storm, and If I Had a Father.

1882  £250

250. (Gifts of the Child Christ.)  Stephen Archer, and other tales.  FIRST EDITION, 
remainder issue with new titlepage to vol. I only.  2 vols.  Sampson Low, Marston, 
Searle & Rivington.  2 vols in 1 in orig. red cloth, bevelled boards, blocked in red & 
black;  spine dulled. 

¶See Shaberman 71, who had not seen this issue in a style similar to, but 
quite distinct from, binding style A;  not in Wolff.  Despite the change of 
name the contents are the first edition, with a cancel titlepage.

1882  £1,250

251. Stephen Archer ...  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.  Half title, 2pp ads + 
32pp cata. (Nov. 1882).  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards by W. Bone & Son (Style A.);  
spine sl. faded & buckled. 

¶The title story is now placed first in the collection.

1883  £65

252. Stephen Archer ...  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.  
(Low's Favorite standard novels.  Colonial edn.)  Half title.  Orig. red cloth (Style B.);  
spine sl. faded. 

¶Not listed by Shaberman.  With the signature of Sara MacDonald 23.4.92 
on initial blank.

1888  £50

253. Stephen Archer ...  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title.  
Orig. royal blue cloth.  v.g. 

1894  £65

254. Stephen Archer ...  Edwin Dalton.  Half title, front. & plates by Cyrus Cuneo & G.H. 
Evison;  a few spots.  Orig. crimson cloth with art nouveau design in green & brown, 
lettering. gilt;  spine sl. dulled. 

¶Shaberman lists this as the reissue of a Newnes' edition of 1905.

1908  £45

Orts 1882
Thirteen essays mostly reprinted from earlier periodical publications. The collection was later enlarged as 
‘A Dish of Orts’ 1893, items 308-312.

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY FROM THE AUTHOR,                          
WITH HIS MANUSCRIPT CORRECTIONS

255. Orts.  FIRST EDITION.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.  Half title, 2pp 
ads + 32pp cata. (Nov. 1882).  Orig. brown cloth, bevelled boards blocked in black & 
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gilt with blind ornament on back board, by W. Bone & Son, brown e.ps;  inner hinges 
cracking.   A good copy. 

¶Shaberman 72;  not in Wolff.  Inscribed on half title:  'Sophia B. Corey with 
love from George MacDonald Christmas-Eve 1885'.  Also signed by 
MacDonald in pencil, with considerable ink alterations by MacDonald in the 
Essay on Shelley.  A note by MacDonald indicates it was mistakenly printed 
from an uncorrected proof of the original Encyclopaedia Brittanica article.

1882  £3,800

256. Orts.  FIRST EDITION.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.  Half title, 2pp 
cata. (April, 1888).  Orig. brown cloth, bevelled boards blocked in black & gilt, blind 
ornament on back board, by W. Bone & Son, brown e.ps; following hinge splitting. 

1882  £350
VARIANT BINDING

257. Orts.  FIRST EDITION.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.  Half title.  
Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards (Style A.);  spine sl. faded.  v.g. 

1882  £250

A Threefold Cord 1883
Poems by three friends:  MacDonald himself, his brother John Hill MacDonald and their friend 
Greville Ewing Matheson first privately published, but taken over by Chatto & Windus.

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY

258. A Threefold Cord:  Poems by Three Friends.  Ed. by George MacDonald.  FIRST 
EDITION, 1st issue.  Not to be had of any bookseller, but by application to Mr. W. 
Hughes, 43, Beaufort Street, Chelsea, London.  Colophon leaf.  Orig. plain red sand 
grained cloth, printed paper label on spine;  dulled & marked on front board. 

¶Shaberman 75;  Wolff 4308 (with confusing measurements).  In the 
smaller format c.14.3 x 9.6cm with cut edges, which must suggest the 
earliest private issue.  Inscribed on leading f.e.p.:  'Sir Baldwyn Leighton 
with very kind regards from George MacDonald'.  Baldwyn Leighton was 
a landowner and aesthete.

[1883]  £1,250
SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY

259. A Threefold Cord:  ...  FIRST EDITION, 1st issue.  Not to be had of any bookseller, 
but by application to Mr. W. Hughes, 43, Beaufort Street, Chelsea, London.  Colophon 
leaf.  Orig. plain red sand grained cloth;  spine rubbed, boards stained, paper label 
browned & chipped, remains of press cutting on leading pastedown. 

¶Inscribed on titlepage:  'Wm. Hanson Palsford with love from George 
MacDonald Aug. 31, 1885'.

[1883]  £850

260. A Threefold Cord:  ...  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue?  Not to be had of any bookseller, 
but by application to Mr. W. Hughes, 43, Beaufort Street, Chelsea, London.  Uncut in 
orig. red coarse morocco grained cloth, printed paper label;  inserted pink slip sl. 
chipped at fore-edge.  v.g. 

¶The uncut copies measure c.15 x 10.3cm.  A pink printed slip inserted at front 
states:  'This volume is now to be obtained from Messrs. Chatto & Windus, 
London;  and from all Booksellers.  Only a limited number are for sale'.

[1883]  £300
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Donal Grant 1883
A 3–volume novel based on a character in ‘Sir Gibbie’, with many autobiographical references.

SIGNED PRESENTATION PROOF COPY

261. Donal Grant.  3 vols.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half title & title vol. I, without other 
titles & half titles;  some foxing.  3 vols in 1 in contemp. half red calf;  spine faded to 
brown with dark green labels;  hinges splitting.  Preserved in red cloth-covered box 
with brown leather labels. 

¶A page proof copy on thin paper with a number of ink corrections by 
MacDonald.  Inscribed by him on titlepage:  'These proof sheets, in 
default of better, to my dear friend William Carey Davies.  George 
MacDonald'.  Davies was the son of a minister & a dissenter.  As a young 
bank clerk, at a time when he was much troubled by matters of faith, he 
attended evening classes at King's College, London, where MacDonald 
was lecturing.  They became lifelong friends, Davies keeping MacDonald's 
bank-book and accounts, and relieving him of the drudgery of proof-
reading, especially of those books which were set up from their initial 
serial publication.  He was widely read in literature and a good German 
scholar.  Davies died a few years before MacDonald himself, and is 
spoken of in terms of great endearment in the last letter MacDonald 
wrote.  In the words of MacDonald's son, Greville, "no knight had ever 
more loving squire, or rich man ever such a secretary".  Davies named his 
son George MacDonald Davies.  See also items 94, 144 & 171 for other 
titles owned by William Carey Davis.

1883  £4,500

262. Donal Grant.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half titles, 39pp 
cata. (10.83) vol. I.  Orig. red cloth;  spines dulled & sl. rubbed, stitching a little loose 
vol. II, inner hinges cracking.  Ownership inscription of Agnes Coote, Christmas 1883. 

¶Shaberman 76;  Wolff's first collection 9.

1883  £2,500

263. Donal Grant.  FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Kegan Paul, Trench & Co. Half titles. Sl. later 
half dark brown morocco, stamps & labels of General Assembly Library, New Zealand. 

1883  £750

264. Donal Grant.  4th edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title, front. by H.M. 
Paget, 90 + 4pp catas (7.90).  Orig. red cloth (Style F.), bevelled boards;  spine dulled. 

1890  £50

265. Donal Grant. New edn. Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co. Half title, rougher paper 
text pages;  sl. browned.  Orig. red cloth (Style G.) waterwheel on front board;  marked. 

¶The titles advertised do not include 'There and Back'.

[c.1891?]  £50

266. Donal Grant.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  (Indian and Colonial series.)  Half 
title.  Orig. red cloth (Style D.);  sl. marked. 

¶Shaberman 84.  With elaborately inscribed S.M.D. (Sara MacDonald) 
23.4.92 on half title.  No. 4 in the series.

[1892]  £65
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267. Donal Grant.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title.  Orig. red 
cloth (Style G.) with shield on front board;  spine sl. faded. 

¶On smoother paper, with 'There and Back' included in titles advertised.

[c.1895]  £45

268. Donal Grant.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title, rougher paper 
text pages; sl. browned. Orig. red cloth (Style G.), shield on front board; spine sl. faded.. 

¶With press cutting announcing MacDonald's death in 1905 tipped in on 
leading f.e.p.

1900  £45

Preface to ‘Letters from Hell’ 1884
MacDonald’s preface to the translation by L.W.J.S. of ‘Breve fra Helvede’ by Valdemar Adolf 
Thisted was first published in 1884.

PREFACE BY MACDONALD

269. (THISTED, Valdemar Adolf)  Letters from Hell;  given in English by J.S. with a 
Preface by George MacDonald.  26th thousand.  Richard Bentley & Son.  Half title.  
Orig. dark grey fine diaper cloth, blind borders on boards & spine, publisher's device 
on back board, gilt lettered on spine.  FINE. 

¶See Shaberman 77.  Later editions were published in 1885, 1889, but this 
edition is not known to Shaberman, nor on Copac.  MacDonald's 
introduction occupies pp.v-ix.

1892  £50

The Tragedie of Hamlet 1885
‘Orts’ includes an essay on ‘Hamlet’ which foreshadows this edition, first published in 1885.  For 
MacDonald’s copy of the 1603 Quarto text see item 339.

270. SHAKESPEARE, William.  The Tragedie of Hamlet, Prince of Denmarke:  a study 
with the text of the folio of 1623, by George MacDonald;  with an introd. by Sir 
Johnston Forbes-Robertson.  Centenary edn.  George Allen & Unwin.  Half title, book-
plate facsimile, front. port.  Orig. black cloth, blocked in red;  sm. split at head of spine. 

¶See Shaberman 78;  Wolff 4309:  first published in 1885.

1924  £75

What’s Mine’s Mine 1886
A 3-volume novel, containing family references;  John Hill MacDonald, the Author’s brother, appears 
as ‘Ian’.

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY TO A.P. WATT

271. What's Mine's Mine.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half 
titles, 44pp cata. (3.86) vol. III;  some spotting caused by e.ps.  Orig. red fine bead 
grained cloth, black borders & device on back board, gilt spine lettering;  sl. dulled, with 
rubbing on leading hinge vol. I, but a v.g. copy. 

¶Shaberman 80;  Wolff first collection 43.  Inscribed on titlepage vol. I:  
'George MacDonald by request from my friend A.P. Watt'. MacDonald's 
literary agent, and with Watt's bookplate.  MacDonald was Watt's first 
client, their relationship beginning in about 1878.

1886  £2,500
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272. What's Mine's Mine.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half 
titles, 44pp cata. (3.86) vol. III;  library marks & stamps.  Orig. red fine bead grained 
cloth, black borders & device on back board, gilt spine lettering;  spines darkened with 
traces of label removal at tail.  Large bookplates of Elizabeth & Arthur Spence;  small 
stamps & ref. nos. on initial blank of Wynstone's School.  A good copy. 

1886  £850

273. What's Mine's Mine.  2nd edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half title, front. by Gordon 
Browne sl. affected by tissue guard, 44pp cata. (8.86).  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards 
(Style E.);  darkened on front & spine, rubbed. 

1886  £50

274. What's Mine's Mine.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co. (Indian and Colonial 
series.)  Half title.  Orig. red cloth (Style D.);  spine sl. faded. 

¶See Shaberman 84, listed as no. 6 in the series.

[c.1887?]  £60

275. What's Mine's Mine.  3rd edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half title,f ront. by G.B., 89 
+ 4pp catas. (7.90).  Orig. pinkish red cloth, bevelled boards (Style E.);  spine faded. 

¶This edition not recorded by Shaberman.

1889  £65

276. What's Mine's Mine.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title.  Orig. 
red cloth (Style G.);  spine sl. faded.  v.g. 

[1892?]  £50

Home Again 1887
First published in one volume;  ‘a parable of a soulless woman’.

FIRST EDITION:  LATER ISSUE

277. Home Again.  FIRST EDITION.  Kegan Paul, Trench, & Co.  Half title.  In sl. smaller 
format in orig. orange cloth, blocked in brown (Style H.). 

¶Shaberman 82;  Wolff 4292 both in primary red cloth binding, 
Wolff remarking on its scarcity.  The orange cloth casing usually 
seems to date from c.1900, and there are intervening editions, so 
perhaps some sheets were mislaid, and the original frontispiece by 
H.M. Paget is not included.

1887  £480

278. Home Again.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title.  Orig. red 
cloth (Style G.);  sl. marked, spine sl. faded. 

¶This casing is in the same style as the primary binding on the first edition.

1893  £60

279. Home Again.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title, rougher paper 
sl. browned.  Orig. red cloth (Style G.).  v.g. 

¶Not listed by Shaberman.

1900  £50
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The Elect Lady 1888
First published in one volume, not in Shaberman.

280. The Elect Lady.  FIRST EDITION.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half title, front. by 
L.H., tissue guard spotted, 44pp + 4pp catas (11/87).  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards 
(Style F.);  sl. dulled.  v.g. 

¶Wolff 4285;  Shaberman does not include the first edition & only lists 
the Colonial edition.

1888  £350

281. The Elect Lady.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  (Indian and Colonial series.)  Half title.  
Orig. red cloth (Style D.).  v.g. 

¶See Shaberman 84.  First edition sheets but this issue does not have the 
frontispiece and advertisements.  Elaborately inscribed S.Mac.Donald 
23.4.92 on half title, and signed Sara MacDonald on p.1.

1888  £75

282. The Elect Lady.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title;  the odd 
spot.  Orig. red cloth (Style G.);  spine faded with sm. tear repaired without loss. 

[c.1895?]  £60

There and Back 1889-90

Serialised in ‘The Sun’ Sept. 7 1889 - Aug. 30 1890 and published in 3 volumes in 1891 - 

MacDonald’s last three-decker.  Thomas Wingfold is a character in the novel.

FROM 'THE MACDONALD LIBRARY', HUNTLY

283. There and Back.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  
Half titles, final note vol. III.  Orig. smooth red cloth;  spines sl. faded with minor wear 
at heads & tail of spines & traces of labels at tails of front boards.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Shaberman 88;  Wolff had only the 2nd edition.  This copy has black 
endpapers, with booklabels of John Kidd and of The George 
MacDonald Library, The Farm, Huntly.

1891  £2,000

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY TO A.P. WATT

284. There and Back.  2nd edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  Half title, front.  
Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards (Style F.);  spine faded, otherwise v.g. 

¶Wolff 4306:  the first one-volume edition.  On an inserted leaf:  'For 
There & Back.  With kindest regards to my dear A.P. Watt.  George 
MacDonald', and with A.P. Watt's bookplate.  MacDonald was Watt's 
first client, their relationship beginning in about 1878.  (See note to 
item 271.)

1891  £1,500

285. There and Back.  2nd edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  Half title, front.;  a 
few spots.  Contemp. half brown morocco, gilt stamps & label of General Assembly 
Library, N.Z.;  some damage to following e.ps from adhesion. 

1891  £125
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286. There and Back.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  Half title.  Orig. red 
morocco grained cloth (Style G.);  spine sl. faded.  v.g. 

¶A reissue of the 2nd edn, with the final note still on p.v.  Shaberman lists 
an edition of 1893.

[1893?]  £150

287. There and Back.  3rd edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  Final leaf with note;  
sl. discoloration at edges.  Orig. red cloth (Style G. variant).  v.g. 

¶The dedication to Ronald MacDonald is restored and the Note returned 
to the final leaf.  There is no rule between title & author's name on spine.  
Not seen by Shaberman.

1907  £75

288. There and Back.  3rd edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, & Co.  Final leaf with note;  
sl. discoloration at edges.  Orig. orange cloth (Style H.);  spine sl. dulled. 

¶The dedication to Ronald MacDonald as previous item.

1907  £50

A Rough Shaking 1889-90
Serialised in’Atalanta’ Oct. 1889 - Sept. 1890 and published as a single volume by Blackie in 1891.  

The novel contains an account of an earthquake suggested by the MacDonalds’ experience at 
Bordighera in 1887.

FIRST APPEARANCE

289. A Rough Shaking.  IN:  Atalanta.  Vol. 3. October 1889 to September 1890.  Editors 
L.T. Meade, John C. Staples.  4to.  Trischler & Co.  Front. & illus., title in red & brown.  
Orig. olive green cloth blocked in gilt, brown & dark green;  a little rubbed, inner  
hinges splitting. 

¶Shaberman 87.  The main serial throughout the volume.

1890  £250
THE TRUE FIRST?

290. A Rough Shaking.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  New York, &c.:  George 
Routledge & Sons.  Half title, front. & 11 plates by William Parkinson, 4pp ads.  Orig. 
pict blue cloth, bevelled boards, blocked in gilt, black & green.  A FINE bright copy. 

¶Shaberman 89 lists the Blackie English edition as the first but this is 
disputed.  The publisher's name is blocked at the base of the spine.

[1890]  £850

291. A Rough Shaking.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front. & plates by William Parkinson, 
32pp cata. Orig. illus. grey-green cloth, bevelled boards, blocked in gilt, black & dark 
green, olive green edges. 

¶This is as Wolff 4302:  the first Henty novel advertised is 'Wulf, the 
Saxon' published in 1894.  With School Prize label & stamp 1897.

[c.1894]  £75

292. A Rough Shaking.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front. & plates by William Parkinson, 
32pp cata. Orig. illus. red cloth, bevelled boards, blocked in gilt, black & dark green, 
olive green edges. 

¶This is as Wolff 4302:  the first Henty novel advertised was published in 1897.

[c.1897]  £75
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293. A Rough Shaking.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front. & 11 plates by William Parkinson, 
32pp cata.  Orig. blue cloth designed by Laurence Housman;  spine faded & rubbed.  
School prize label 1905. 

[c.1900]  £25

294. A Rough Shaking.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, front. & 11 plates by William Parkinson, 
16pp cata.  Orig. blue cloth designed by Laurence Housman, green edges.  School prize 
label 1911 with block on back board.  A v.g. bright copy 

[c.1910?]  £50

The Flight of the Shadow 1891
A single volume novel, the title referring to ‘the shadow of love’, the perverse love of power.

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY TO A.P. WATT

295. The Flight of the Shadow.  FIRST EDITION.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  
Half title, front. by Gordon Browne, 32pp cata.  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards (Style 
E.);  spine faded with sl. wear at head & tail. 

¶Shaberman 90;  Wolff 4289.  Inscribed on half title:  'A.P. Watt with 
kindest regards from George MacDonald January, 1892', and with Watt's 
bookplate.  MacDonald was Watt's first client, their relationship beginning 
in about 1878.  (See note to item 271.)

1891  £2,000

296. The Flight of the Shadow.  FIRST EDITION.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  
Half title, front. by Gordon Browne, 32pp cata.  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards (Style 
E.);  sl. wear to head & tail of spine.  v.g. 

¶Shaberman 90;  Wolff 4289.

1891  £350

297. The Flight of the Shadow.  FIRST EDITION.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  
Half title, front. by Gordon Browne.  Rebound in half maroon morocco, with stamps 
& labels of General Assembly Library, New Zealand;  sl. rubbing. 

1891  £250

LATER ISSUE

298. The Flight of the Shadow.  FIRST EDITION, later issue.  Kegan Paul, Trench, 
Trübner & Co.  Half title.  Orig. red cloth (Style G.);  spine sl. faded & rubbed.  v.g. 

¶Original sheets bound without the frontispiece & adverts.

1891 [c.1892?]  £150

299. The Flight of the Shadow.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title.  
Orig. red cloth (Style G.);  spine faded.  v.g. 

¶This may be the 1894 edition listed by Shaberman.  The casing is the 
same as that for the 1891 late issue.

[1894?]  £60

300. The Flight of the Shadow.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half       
title, rougher text paper sl. browned.  Orig. deep crimson cloth (Style G.);  sl. dulled       
& marked. 

¶Kegan Paul's address is now Dryden House, Gerrard Street.

[c.1900?]  £50
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301. The Flight of the Shadow.  New edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title, 
rougher text paper sl. browned.  Sl. shorter copy in orig. orange cloth blocked in brown 
& gilt (Style H.);  spine faded.  Sl. torn booklabel of James Slater. 

[c.1900?]  £50

A Cabinet of Gems 1892
An anthology largely selected from Philip Sidney’s ‘The Countess of Pembroke’s Arcadia’.

302. A Cabinet of Gems, cut and polished by Sir Philip Sidney;  now, for the more radiance, 
presented without their setting by George MacDonald.  FIRST EDITION.  12mo.  
Elliot Stock.  (Elizabethan library.)  Initial ad. leaf, half title, front. plate;  stain on pp 
22-23 from old insertion.  Uncut in orig. dark olive green cloth blocked with gilt fleurs 
de lys on front board & spine;  sl. rubbed.  t.e.g.  v.g. 

¶Shaberman 91 is apparently dated 1892, and he does not describe the 
binding;  not in Wolff.  A second volume was projected but never published.

1891  £220

303. A Cabinet of Gems, ...  12mo.  Elliot Stock.  (Elizabethan library.)  Initial ad. leaf, half 
title, front.  Uncut in orig. light olive green cloth, brown fleurs de lys on front board, 
gilt on spine.  t.e.g.  v.g. 

¶This edition not recorded by Shaberman.

1893  £120

The Hope of the Gospel 1892
Twelve further sermons.

304. Hope of the Gospel.  FIRST EDITION.  Ward, Lock, Bowden & Co.  Half title;  a few 
marginal marks.  Orig. dark green cloth;  sl. rubbing, small piece torn from leading f.e.p. 

¶Shaberman 92;  the 8pp cata. mentioned by him never bound into this 
copy.  With a touching presentation letter from Caroline Erskine 1931, 
loosely inserted.

1892  £380

Heather and Snow 1893
A 2-volume novel, set in Aberdeenshire.

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY TO A.P. WATT

305. Heather and Snow:  a novel.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Chatto & Windus.  Half titles, 
32pp cata. (March, 1893).  Orig. dark blue morocco grained cloth. v.g. bright copy. 

¶Shaberman 93;  Wolff 4291 with October cata.  Inscribed on inserted leaf 
in vol. I 'To my dear friend A.P. Watt, with best wishes.  George 
MacDonald July 16, 1893', and with Watt's bookplate in each volume.  
MacDonald was Watt's first client, their relationship beginning in about 
1878. (See note to item 271.)

1893  £2,500

306. Heather and Snow:  ...  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Chatto & Windus.  Half titles, 32pp 
cata. (March, 1893).  Orig. dark blue morocco grained cloth;  sl. dulled & rubbed. 

¶Signed SMD (Sara MacDonald?).

1893  £950
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307. Heather and Snow:  ...  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Initial ad. leaf, half title, 32pp 
cata. (Oct. 1895).  Orig. maroon cloth;  spine sl. faded.  v.g. 

1894 [1895]  £65

A Dish of Orts 1893
An enlarged edition of ‘Orts’ 1882 (see items 255-257).

308. A Dish of Orts.  Chiefly papers on the imagination, and on Shakespere.  Enlarged edn.  
Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, front. port, title in red & black.  Orig. plain 
royal blue cloth.  A v.g. bright copy. 

¶Shaberman 94;  not in Wolff.  This is the first edition of the extended 
version of 'Orts' 1882, with a preface dated August 5, 1893.

1893  £220

309. A Dish of Orts.  ...  Enlarged edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, front. 
port.  Orig. plain royal blue cloth.  v.g. 

¶This is the primary binding of this edition, with frontispiece, the style 
resembling the 1893 edition.

1895  £85

310. A Dish of Orts.  ...  Enlarged edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title.  Orig. 
blue cloth with elaborate gilt pattern on spine and left edge of front board;  sl. dulled.  
Booklabel.  t.e.g. 

¶The secondary binding, without the frontispiece portrait.

1895  £50

311. A Dish of Orts.  ...  Enlarged edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title.  Orig. 
light blue streaked cloth with horizontal grain, elaborate gilt pattern on spine & left 
edge of front board;  sl. marked, spine sl. faded.  t.e.g. 

1895  £50

312. A Dish of Orts:  ...  Enlarged edn.  Edwin Dalton.  Front. & 3 plates by Cyrus Cuneo & 
G.H. Evison.  Orig. red cloth, blocked in black;  spine faded & sl. rubbed. 

¶Still using the original stereotyped plates, but on much thicker paper.

1908  £50

Poetical Works 1893
A collected edition of 450 poems in 2 volumes, reprinting earlier collections & single poems, but       
not complete.

WITH ALS

313. The Poetical Works of George MacDonald.  2 vols.  Chatto & Windus.  Half titles;  
some spotting.  Orig. plain crimson buckram;  spines faded, vol. I sl. marked. 

¶Shaberman 95;  Wolff 4298.  Advertised as arranged by MacDonald 
himself, this is the first collected edition.  This collection contains over 
450 poems.  In essence, the collection consists of 'Within & Without', 
'Poems 1857', 'The Disciple', 'A Threefold Cord', with additional poems. 
Attached to leading f.e.p. vol. I of this copy is a 2pp ALS from 
MacDonald to Alexander Strahan dated only Friday without address.  
MacDonald warns Strahan against doing business with the firm (due to 
give him an answer on Monday) on any terms other than money down.

1893  £750
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314. The Poetical Works of George MacDonald.  2 vols.  Chatto & Windus.  Half titles;  
some spotting.  Orig. plain crimson buckram;  spines a little faded.  v.g. 

¶Tipped into this copy is a manuscript rhyming birthday card from 
the recipient's wife and mother, with initials 'A.L.S.' and 'M.S.', Sept. 7 
1900 laid down on f.e.p. vol. I. 

1893  £85

315. The Poetical Works of George MacDonald.  Fine-paper edn.  2 vols.  Chatto & 
Windus.  Initial ad. leaves, half titles, titles in red & black.  Orig. dark green cloth 
blocked in blind with flower pattern, gilt spines.  t.e.g.  v.g. 

¶Printed from the stereotype plates of the 1893 edition.

1911  £40

316. The Poetical Works of George MacDonald.  Fine-paper edn.  2 vols.  Chatto & 
Windus.  Initial ad. leaves, half titles, titles in red & black.  Orig. plain dark green cloth. 
v.g. bright copy 

¶Advertised as with gilt top at 2s. per vol., but these vols are not t.e.g. 
Shaberman 95 decribes an edition of this date, two vols bound in one.

1915  £45

Scotch Songs and Ballads 1893
A reprint of ‘Scots Songs and Ballads’ from ‘The Poetical Works’.

317. Scotch Songs and Ballads.  FIRST EDITION.  Aberdeen:  John Rae Smith.  Half title, 
final colophon leaf, 3 initial & 2 final blanks.  Orig. plain blue cloth, gilt blocked;  
dulled.  t.e.g. 

¶Shaberman 96.  With pencil inscription (in the hand of F.M.) 
'From G. MacD. Xmas 1897, F.M.'

1893  £200

Lilith 1895
A powerful single volume fantasy, begun in 1890 and several times revised.  See also item 14.

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY

318. Lilith:  a romance.  FIRST EDITION.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, title in red & 
black.  Uncut in orig. vertical-grained black cloth;  sl. splitting of hinges. 

¶Shaberman 97 with undated catalogue;  Sadleir 1478;  not in Wolff.  
Inscribed on half title:  'Susan S. Corey, with love & best wishes from 
George MacDonald'.

1895  £1,500
FAMILY COPY

319. Lilith:  ...  FIRST EDITION.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, title in red & black, 32pp 
cata.  (Oct. 1895).  Orig. plain black buckram;  rather rubbed. 

¶With signature on titlepage of Robt G. Troup.  MacDonald's cousin 
by marriage with initials (J.M.D.?) crossed through.

1895  £200

320. Lilith:  ...  2nd edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, title in red & black, 32pp cata. (March 
1896).  Orig. vertical-grained black cloth.  v.g. 

¶Shaberman says spine lettering is grey, but this presumably earlier binding 
has gilt lettering like the first edition.

1896  £150
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321. Lilith:  ...;  with introductory key, a paraphrase of an earlier manuscript-version and 
explanation of notes by Greville MacDonald.  (Centenary edn, edited and enlarged.)  
George Allen & Unwin.  Half title with reproduction of MacDonald's bookplate, front 
plate after F.D. Bedford;  a few spots.  Orig. crimson cloth;  spine sl. faded.  v.g. 

¶The text from the plates of the first edition.  A cutting of the TLS review 
of the 1962 Gollancz edition is laid down on leading f.e.p.

1924  £45

Salted with Fire 1897
A novel serialised in ‘The Glasgow Weekly News’ Jan. 9 - May 1 1897 & published in book form 
in October.

322. Salted With Fire.  FIRST EDITION.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, 6pp ads + 24pp 
cata.  Orig. brown-purple cloth blocked with thistles in blind on front & gilt lettered;  
spine unevenly faded & marked, e.ps marked. 

¶Shaberman 100;  Wolff 4303.

1897  £120

VARIANT BINDING

323. Salted With Fire.  FIRST EDITION.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, 6pp ads.  Orig. dark 
olive green cloth with blind decoration on front board & spine & gilt lettering. 

¶Not seen by Shaberman or Wolff.

1897  £150

Rampolli 1897
A revised and extended version of ‘Exotics’ 1876 also including ‘A Book of Strife’ first published in 
1880.  “Rampolli” is Italian for “young shoots”.

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY TO THE AUTHOR'S COUSIN

324. Rampolli:  growths from a long-planted root;  being translations, new and old, chiefly 
from the German;  along with A Year's Diary of an Old Soul.  FIRST EDITION.  
Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 32pp cata. (5/97).  Orig. crimson buckram;  spine 
faded, uneven fading on boards. 

¶Shaberman 99.  Inscribed on half title:  'Katharine Ling with much love 
from her cousin George MacDonald'.  With armorial bookplate & guard 
of C.H.O. Scaife.

1897  £1,200

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY

325. Rampolli:  ...  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 32pp cata. (5/
97).  Partly unopened in orig. crimson buckram;  spine faded, some wear & chips from 
leading free e.p. 

¶Inscribed on half title:  'Sophia B. Corey with love from George 
MacDonald'.

1897  £750

326. Rampolli:  ...  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 32pp cata. (5/
97).  Largely unopened in orig. crimson buckram;  spine faded to light brown, 
otherwise v.g. 

1897  £200
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SELECTIONS

327. The Pocket George MacDonald:  being a choice of passages from the various works 
made by Alfred H. Hyatt. Chatto & Windus. (Authors for the pocket.)  Half title, title in 
red & black, final ad. leaf.  Orig. soft crimson roan;  gilt spine sl. worn.  t.e.g. 

¶See Shaberman 124.  With booklabel of The George MacDonald Library, 
The Farm, Huntly.  Not in BL. 

1907  £30

328. Gathered Grace:  a short selection of George MacDonald's poems, with a biographical 
sketch.  Compiled by Elizabeth Yates, with a foreword by Lucia C. Coulson, wood 
engravings by Nora S. Unwin.  Cambridge:  W. Heffer & Sons.  Front. & illus.  Orig. 
blue cloth;  dulled & sl. marked.  Bookplate with erased name. 

¶Shaberman 127.

[1938]  £35

329. George MacDonald:  an anthology, by C.S. Lewis.  FIRST EDITION.  Geoffrey Bles:  
the Centenary Press.  Half title.  Orig. yellow cloth with green title panel on spine.  v.g. 
in torn d.w. 

¶Shaberman 128.  Selections & substantial introduction by C.S. Lewis.

1946  £35

330. George MacDonald:  an anthology, by C.S. Lewis.  (Reprinted.)  Geoffrey Bles:  the 
Centenary Press.  Half title.  Orig. yellow cloth with green title panel on spine. 

1947  £20

331. The Heart of George MacDonald;  Rolland Hein, editor.  Wheaten Ill:  Harold Shaw 
Publishers.  Half title, music.  Orig. brown imitation leather.  Near mint in d.w. 

¶'A one-volume collection of his most important fiction, essays, sermons, 
drama, poetry, letters.'

1994  £15

332. (Letters.)  An Expression of Character:  the Letters of George MacDonald, ed. by 
Glenn Edward Sadler.  Grand Rapids:  William B. Eerdmans Publishing Co.  Half title, 
plates.  Orig. mustard boards, title in dark green.  Near mint in d.w. 

1994  £20

AUTOGRAPH LETTERS
See also item 313

333. ALS 1p.  to Mr (Thomas?) Erskine, Monday, on paper headed with a monogram.  Old 
folds, blank folded page possibly torn off. 

¶Postponing his visit and announcing his return to London where he has 
much to do.  This is probably Thomas Erskine of Linlathen, a friend from 
1855 mentioned several times in Greville MacDonald's life.

[c.1860?]  £500 †

334. ALS.  2pp.  To Mr (Alexander?) Macmillan Ap. 3, 1868.  From The Retreat, 
Hammersmith, W.

¶He hopes to call the next day to "have a crack" and has been busy 
"getting out" a novel, probably The Seaboard Parish

1868  £500 †
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BOOKS FROM MACDONALD'S LIBRARY

ST JOHN IN GREEK

335. BIBLE.  The Gospel according to S. John.  Cambridge:  University Press. (Cambridge 
Greek Testament for Schools.)  Interleaved with plain rubricated pages.  Plain red calf, 
gilt dentelles & edges by Philip Tout.  a.e.g. 

¶With inscription:  'This gift to my father George MacDonald from Miss 
Violet Cavendish-Bentinck, now offered in much love & gratitude to the 
Rev. M.C. D'Arcy by Greville MacDonald'.

[c.1881]  £250

336. DICKENS, Charles.  Little Dorrit.  With illus. by H.K. Browne.  FIRST EDITION, 
Rigaud issue.  Bradbury & Evans.  Front., added engr, title & plates, errata slip;  sl. 
foxed & damp marked.  Contemp. half calf, marbled boards, well rebacked, black 
leather label. 

¶With MacDonald's smaller bookplate.

1857  £500
INSCRIBED FROM A.P. WATT

337. (DICKENS, Charles)  Letters of Charles Dickens to Wilkie Collins, 1851-1870;  
selected by Georgina Hogarth, ed. by Laurence Hutton.  James R. Osgood, McIlvaine 
& Co.  Half title.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  dulled, inner hinges cracking. 

¶Inscribed on leading f.e.p.:  'To my dear friend George MacDonald with most 
loving regard A.J. Watt, 16th Feby 1892'.  Watt was also Wilkie Collins' agent.

1892  £380

338. O'BRIEN, Michael Fitz-James.  The Diamond Lens and Other Stories;  collected 
and ed. with a sketch of the Author by William Winter.  Ward & Downey.  Half title.  
Blue cloth blocked in blind & squared pattern;  spine faded, & worn at head & tail. 

¶With MacDonald's larger bookplate.  O'Brien, an Irish poet, became a 
New York journalist but was killed in the Civil War.  The stories have an 
element of fantasy which may have attracted MacDonald.

1887  £150
WITH NOTES BY MACDONALD

339. SHAKESPEARE, William.  Shakspere's Hamlet:  the first quarto, 1603, a facsimile in 
photo-lithography by William Griggs, with foreword by Frederick J. Furnivall.  4to.  W. 
Griggs.  (Shakspere quarto facsimile, no. 1.)  Final ad. leaf.  Orig. quarter maroon roan;  
spine worm & sl. chipped. 

¶With MacDonald's red ink signature and a note about the text, and with 
his larger bookplate.  At the end are extensive pencil notes probably in 
connection with his edition of Hamlet, 1885, see item 270.

[1880]  £850
FROM THE PUBLISHER

340. TROLLOPE, Anthony.  An Editor's Tales.  FIRST EDITION.  Strahan & Co.  Half 
title.  Orig. brown cloth;  expertly recased with spine strip sl. trimmed at head & tail.  
Binder's ticket of Burn & Co. 

¶Sadleir 34.  Inscribed on half title 'George MacDonald from A. Strahan', his 
friend the publisher, with MacDonald's smaller bookplate.  Inserted is a trade 
card from the Grand Hôtel de l'Aigle d'Or, Bacqueville-en-Caux near Dieppe.

1870  £450
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SIGNED PRESENTATION INSCRIPTION TO OTTOLINE MORRELL

341. VAUGHAN, Henry.  The Poems of Henry Vaughan, Silurist, ed. by E.K. Chambers, 
with an introd. by H.C. Beeching.  2 vols.  Laurence & Bullen.  (The Muses' Library.)  
Series & half titles, titles in red & black.  Uncut in orig. blue cloth;  sl. sunned.  t.e.g. 

¶In vol. I:  'to my beloved Ottoline from George MacDonald May 18, 
1898 Eve of Ascension-Day', and in voll II 'OM'.  With two early marking 
slips.  Lady Ottoline Morrell née Cavendish-Bentinck, 1873-1938, the 
idealistic, sometimes mystical & inspirational, leader of literary society.

1896  £650

MISCELLANEOUS - Photographs, Ephemera, &c.

342. ANONYMOUS.  A small notebook, in an unidentified hand containing laundry lists 
preserved among a group of photographs which derives from the Troup Family.

¶The book lacks the front cover but the first page contains an ink list of 
'New Clothes' with pencil date 1 Decr 1835, and other pencil notes dated 
1837 & 1838 possibly relating to the hire of servants including an Ayah in 
India.  The back of the book contains marked tables listing laundry.

1835-38  £40
NOT BY MACDONALD

343. BOYD, William.  "Songs for Children":  words written by Charles Kingsley, Adelaide 
Procter, George MacDonald, Dr Neale.  The music composed by William Boyd.       
Obl.  Weekes & Co.  Col. scrap of girl in red cape at centre of title, printed music.       
(4), 22, (2)pp. 

¶The words are in fact by Menella Bute Smedley, Charles Kingsley, 
Adelaide Procter, with a Christmas Carol by J.M. Neale.  Not in BL, nor 
on COPAC, and possibly withdrawn following an objection from 
MacDonald.  Stamped signature William Boyd.

1871  £65
SINGLE SHEET POEM

344. MACDONALD, George.  To Master Willie O'Neill.  July, 1891.  n.p.  A quarter sheet 
printed poem. 

¶An unrecorded poem of five four-line stanzas beginning "Although Thy 
face I cannot see".

1891  £120

Photographs

345. A carte de visite portrait photograph of MacDonald by Elliott & Fry, 55 Baker St. 
Portman Square.  Head & shoulders sepia portrait facing sl. to the right.  

¶This does not seem to be reproduced in any of the biographies we have 
seen.  NPG Ax17803.

[c.1865?]  £125 †
THE FARM, HUNTLY

346. A Collection of 10 photographic views of The Farm, Huntly from the Troup         
Family archive. 

¶Four sepia views c.13-14 x 19cm, mounted on card, with a later print of a 
section of one view featuring 2 men & two children;  3 prints of carte de visite 
size similar views of fields and houses mounted on card;  two unmounted sl. 



MISCELLANEOUS
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creased & torn views of local scenes, one c.10 x 19.4cm showing fences and 
roads and the distant big house and one 13.4 x 19.3cm showing a man and 
woman on a horse-drawn sledge with another man holding the horse's head, 
which might be a family portrait but the woman has been defaced.

[c.1890]  £120 †
HUNTLY

347. Four views of Huntly from the Troup Family Archives.

¶A cut out early 19th century engraved heading in ornamental borders 
titled Gordon Schools, Huntly by J.K., mounted on a scrap of blue paper, 
an early photograph view of the town 13.8 x 19cm mounted, a chipped 
carte de visite size photograph perhaps of the unveiling of the War 
Memorial and a sepia postcard of Gordon Schools 80 years previously.

n.d.  £25 †

BIOGRAPHY & CRITICISM

348. ANONYMOUS.  George MacDonald.  A Huntly remembrance.  1937.  Newspaper 
cutting laid down on cream paper. 

¶Taken from the Banffshire Journal, Tuesday, June 15, 1937, consisting of 
a three column part page account of the unveiling of the window panel to 
MacDonald in Huntly Congregational Church.  Red pencil initials A.M. 
may possibly indicate the author is the Rev. A.F. MacRobert.

1937  £10
LECTURE

349. ANONYMOUS.  Manuscript Lecture in 29 leaves.  Sl. marked by paper clip. 

¶MS. text of a 'chat' about 'the novelist, poet, preacher & lecturer' 
delivered on April 9th 1925.  Written on squared paper the fair copy ink 
text has a few alterations but was obviously prepared for delivery to 
encourage his audience towards reading MacDonald's works.

1925  £65 †

350. HEIN, Rolland.  George MacDonald:  Victorian mythmaker.  Nashville:  Star Song 
Publishing Group.  Half title, plates, bibliog.;  the odd pencil mark.  Orig. half maroon 
cloth titled in copper.  v.g. in strengthened d.w. 

1993  £20

JOHNSON, Joseph

351. George MacDonald:  a biographical and critical appreciation.  Sir Isaac Pitman & Sons.  
[53170] Half title, engr. front port., title in red & black.  Uncut in orig. maroon cloth 
blocked with title & author on front board as well as spine;  faded & sl. rubbed with 
wear to head of spine.  t.e.g. 

1906  £40
WITH A MANUSCRIPT LECTURE

352. George MacDonald:  ...  Sir Isaac Pitman & Sons.  Half title, engr. front port., title in 
red & black.  Uncut in orig. maroon cloth blocked with title & author on front board as 
well as spine;  spine sl. faded.  t.e.g.  v.g. 

¶With the signature of Wm R. Barclay and containing 17 manuscript leaves 
of a lecture on MacDonald by Barclay, with 5 additional pieces & notes.

1906  £120
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353. George MacDonald:  ...  Sir Isaac Pitman & Sons.  Half title, engr. front port., title in 
red & black.  Uncut in a secondary binding of sl. lighter maroon cloth without title & 
name on front board;  spine faded with sm. splits at head & tail.  Bookplate of James L. 
Miller with inscription 1909. 

1906  £50

_____

MACDONALD, Greville Matheson 

354. George MacDonald and His Wife;  with an introd. by G.K. Chesterton.  FIRST 
EDITION.  George Allen & Unwin.  Half title with bookplate facsimile, front. port. & 
plates, bibliog.  Orig. dark blue cloth. 

¶With large part of stamped envelope addressed to Dr George 
MacDonald 1877 with Corage, Boscow[en], Bournemouth, Hants crossed 
through and note "Great great grandmother Falconer's letter".  Mrs 
Falconer was MacDonald's maternal grandmother.  Also with 1928 
inscription from Adeline to Miss Bridle.

1924  £50

355. George MacDonald and His Wife;  ...  FIRST EDITION.  George Allen & Unwin.  
Half title with bookplate facsimile, front. port. & plates, bibliog.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  
dulled, spine sl. creased. 

¶With the armorial bookplate of Violet Cavendish Bentinck, a friend of 
MacDonald's later years, see p.543-44.

1924  £50

356. George MacDonald and His Wife;  ...  FIRST EDITION.  George Allen & Unwin.  
Half title with bookplate facsimile, front. port. & plates, bibliog.  Rebound in brown 
binder's cloth;  sl. trimmed but a good clean copy. 

1924  £35

357. George MacDonald and His Wife;  ...  2nd edn.  George Allen & Unwin.  Half title with 
bookplate reproduction, front. port. & plates.  Orig. dark blue cloth.  v.g. bright copy. 

¶Published four months after the first edition.

1924  £50

358. The Sanity of William Blake.  A.C.Fifield.  Half title, front. & plates after Blake, 4pp 
ads.  Uncut in orig. grey printed boards;  spine sl. sunned.  v.g. 

¶The frontispiece from Blair's Grave formed the basis of George 
MacDonald's bookplate.

1908  £40

_____

359. RAEPER, William.  George MacDonald.  Tring:  Lion Publishing.  Half title.  Orig. 
black cloth.  v.g. in dusted d.w. 

1987  £25

360. SAINTSBURY, Elizabeth.  George MacDonald:  a short life.  Edinburgh:  
Canongate.  Half title, plates.  Orig. dark blue cloth.  v.g. in d.w. 

1987  £15
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361. SELBY, Thomas G.  The Theology of Modern Fiction, being the 26th Fernley lecture 
delivered in Liverpool, July, 1896.  Charles H. Kelly  Orig. black cloth.  Owner's name 
stamped on title.  v.g. 

¶As well as MacDonald and the Scottish School, the author discusses 
George Eliot, Nathaniel Hawthorne, Thomas Hardy and Mark 
Rutherford.

1896  £60

362. SHABERMAN, Raphael Bernard.  George MacDonald:  a bibliographical study.  
Winchester:  St. Paul's Bibliographies;  Detroit:  Omnigraphics.  Half title, illus.;  a few 
pencil notes.  Orig. black cloth.  v.g. in sl. sunned d.w. 

¶Issued in 500 signed copies:  this is unsigned.

1990  £20

363. TROUP, Robert.  The Missionar Kirk of Huntly.  With a memoir of the author.  
Huntly:  Joseph Dunbar "Express" Office;  Edinburgh & Glasgow: John Menzies & 
Co.  Front. port.  Orig. turquoise cloth;  sl. dulled.  Dunbar's ticket. 

¶Robert Troup, who died in 1900, married George MacDonald's cousin 
Margaret MacDonald.

1901  £45

364. TROUP, R.J.  Huntly and George MacDonald.  4to.  Peterhead:  printed for the 
(Buchan) Club by P. Scrogie.  Extract, orig. buff printed wraps;  staples sl. rusting.  
pp.17-21. 

¶Reprinted from the Transactions of The Buchan Club, vol. XVIII, Pt 1, 
from Saturday 13th July, 1957.  By the grandson of Robert Troup.

1964  £25

365. WOLFF, Robert Lee.  The Golden Key:  a study of the fiction of George 
MacDonald.  FIRST EDITION.  New Haven:  Yale University Press.  Half title, plates.  
Orig. black cloth.  v.g. in d.w. 

¶By the noted collector and bibliographer of nineteenth century fiction.

1961  £35

THE END
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